MINUTES OF THE PLAN COMMISSION & ZONING BOARD OF
APPEALS OF THE VILLAGE OF SOUTH BARRINGTON
Held Wednesday, January 24, 2024
7:00 P.M.
1. CALL TO ORDER:
Acting Chairman Kwasek called the meeting to order at 7:01 p.m. and requested a roll call.
2. ROLL CALL:

Commissioners Present: Fox, Gillis, Kazi, Kwasek

Commissioners Absent: Abri, Murarka and McCombie

Officials present: Mayor McCombie, Trustee Stagno and Trustee Abbate

Staff present: Attorney Megan Lamb, Finance Director Wayde Frerichs,

Building Officer Damian Michalski and Administrator Robert Palmer
Quorum present
3. MINUTES — Motion to Approve the Minutes of the December 19, 2023 Meeting made by Gillis and
Seconded by Fox. On a voice vote the Minutes were approved, three Commissioners approved and
one Abstained (Kazi).
3. PUBLIC COMMENT:
A court reporter was present to record all public comments. A copy of the court reporter’s transcript
will be attached to and made a part of these minutes when made available.
It was announced that the Livestock Variance (Chickens) Public Hearing would not he held due to the
notices not adhering to the 15-day notice. Several residents spoke in regard to the Livestock Variance.
4. AGENDA ITEMS:
A. Public Hearing: Pool Fence Variance for the property located at 8 Rainier Circle.

a. Motion to Open Public Hearing by Gillis, second by Kazi.
Roll Call: Fox — Aye, Gillis — Aye, Kazi — Aye, Kwasek — Aye.
Motion approved.

Petitioner, was represented by the contractor who did the work. Michalski gave an overview of the
conditions and what the variance request entailed. Plan Commission heard comments from those in
attendance. Plan Commission discussed.

b. Motion to Close Public Hearing by Gillis, second by Fox.
Roll Call: Fox — Aye, Gillis — Aye, Kazi — Aye, Kwasek — Aye.
Motion approved.
c. Motion to Recommend Approval of the Petition for a Pool Variance for 8 Rainier Circle, by
Kazi, second by Gillis.
Roll Call: Fox — Aye, Gillis — Aye, Kazi — Aye, Kwasek — Abstain.
Motion approved.

6. OLD BUSINESS — None

7. NEW BUSINESS — None

8. ADJOURNMENT

Having no further business, Acting Chairman Kwasek asked for a motion to adjourn the meeting.
Commissioner Kazi made a Motion to adjourn the meeting. Commissioner Fox seconded the motion. The
motion passed by unanimous vote and the meeting adjourned at 8:13 p.m.

/Robert L. Palm

Village Administrator

These Minutes were approved this

U "oy of Mk DAL 202



Village of South Barrington

Public Hearing - 01/24/2024 Page 1
Page 1
STATE OF I LLINO S )
) SS.
COUNTY OF C O O K )

BEFORE THE VI LLAGE OF SOUTH BARRI NGTON
PLAN COVWM SSI QN ZONI NG BOARD OF APPEALS

In The Matter of:

Circle, and Livestock
Vari ance at 13 Beechnut Drive

)
Pool Variance for 8 Rainier g

)

REPORT OF PROCEEDI NGS had at the hearing

of the above-entitled cause, taken by Kathleen M
Grove, CSR No. 84-002197, CRR, on Wdnesday, January
24, 2024, at 7:00 PM at South Barrington Vill age
Hal 1 , 30 South Barrington Road, South Barrington,

I11inois.

312.236.6936 )
Fax 312.236.6968 LEXITAS

xitaslegal.co




Village of South Barrington

Public Hearing - 01/24/2024 Pages 2..5
Page 2 Page 4
1 PRESENT: _ 1 approval of the mnutes of Decenber 19th, 2023.
2 MR JULI US KWASEK, Chai rman; .
3 MR SHAHZAD KAZI . Cormi ssi oner: 2 I's there any comrent on the minutes?
4 MR DAVID G LLI'S, Conmissioner; 3 COW SSI ONER FOX: No.
5 MS. LOUI SE FOX, Conmi ssi oner. . .
6 OTTOSEN, DI NOLFO, HASENBALG & CASTALDO, LTD., by, 4 ) GHAI RVAN KWASEK Fear ng none, do I have a
MS. MEGAN LAMB 5 notion?
7 1804 North Naperville Boul evard, Suite 350 6 OOW SSIONER QA LLI S | make a notion
Naperville, Illinois 60563 ' '
8 (630) 682-0085 7 O’W HVAN KW-\SEK %Condo
m anmb@t t osenl aw. com 8 OQOW SSI O\ER FOX: Second.
9 ng:aia:]:?()zh behal f of the Village of South 9 OOW SSI O\ER KAZI© | was not present .
10 10 CHAl RVAN KWASEK:  What do we do, aye and nay,
" ALSO PRESENT: 11 or do we have to do a roll call?
MR ROBERT PALMER, Village Administrator; 12 M5, LAMB. A vote.
12 MR DAM AN M CHALSKI, Buil ding and Zoni ng 13 CHA RVAN KWASEK: Al in favor?
L, ot 14 COMSSI QR G LIS Aye.
| NDE X 15 COMM SSIONER FOX - Aye.
14 16 CHA| RVAN KWASEK:  Aye.
15 PAGE
16  Public Comrent on Livestock 17 Qpposed?
Variance for 13 Beechnut Drive 5 18 Abst ai n?
17 .
Publi ¢ Hearing on Pool Fence 19 COWM SSI ONER KAZI: Abst ai n.
18 Variance for 8 Rainier Grcle 46 20 CHAl RVAN KWASEK:  (One abst ent i on.
;g 21 There are two itens on the agenda
21 22 for tonight, the pool and fence variance and then a
gg 23 livestock variance.
24 24 The notice requirenents were not met
Page 3 Page 5
1 CHAl RVAN KWASEK:  Ckay. Seeing as though it 1 onthe livestock variance, so that cannot be a public
2 isT7:000clock -- | don't need that. |'mloud 2 hearing tonight. Apparently the notice was off by
3 enough without a mcrophone -- this is the public 3 one day. And, you know, you have to abide by what is
4 hearing and meeting of the Plan Conmission and Zoning | 4 supposed to be.
5 Board of Appeals for Vednesday, January 24th, 2024. 5 So we will address the Iivestock
6 Can we have a roll call. 6 issue during the public comment phase. If there's
7 MR PALMER Abri is absent. 7 any people here that would like to voice their
8 Fox? 8 opinion about the livestock issue, they are wel cone
9 OOW SSI ONER FOX: Yes. 9 to cone up to the podiumand present their comments
10 M PAMR Gllis? 10 at this tine.
11 OOW SSIONER G LLIS:  Yes. 11 MR MLLIGAN A this tine?
12 M PAMR Kazi? 12 CHAl RVAN KWASEK: R ght now.
13 OOW SSI ONER KAZI: Yes. 13 MR MLLIGAN So basically you' re saying --
14 MR PALMER Kwasek? 14 THE REPCRTER V% need a nane.
15 CHAI RVAN KWASEK:  Yes. 15 MR MLLIGAN M nane is John Milligan. 1I'm
16 MR PALMER Mirarka is absent and 16 from9 Beechnut in South Barrington.
17 (inaudible.) 17 CHAI RVAN KWASEK:  The meeting cannot occur
18 V¢ have a quorum 18 tonight, the public hearing. So the formal action
19 CHAl RVAN KWASEK:  Ckay. | ' ve been asked to 19 cannot occur tonight because there are certain
20 make an announcenent. There are cookies in the back. |20 requirements for giving notice. There has to be a
21 | want you to knowthat's a first. |'ve been on this |21 certain amount of time before the meeting that notice
22 board along tine. | don't remenber there ever being |22 is given, it has to be given out to a certain
23 cookies in the back. 23 distance around the property, and there's other
24 The first order of business is the 24  requirenments as well. And those requirenments were

312.236.6936
877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968

LEXITAS’




Village of South Barrington

Public Hearing - 01/24/2024 Pages 6..9
Page 6 Page 8
1 not net, so we cannot hold that meeting tonight. 1 didn't even bother to vote.
2 MR MLLIGAN Ckay. So | can nake ny 2 So since this was brought up, the
3 comments now and -- 3 fact about having chickens, the quality of chickens
4 CHAI RVAN KWASEK:  Yes.  And | have to swear 4 being 20 now rather than four or five or six, what
5 youin-- oh, | don't have to swear you in because it 5 qualifies an ower of a property or a renter of a
6 is not apublic neeting. 6 property to have a certain anount of pets, including
7 The chairman is sick, sol'ma 7 dogs, cats, and other animals? You know, is one or
8 stand-in. 8 two normal ? Wat's South Barrington Village's
9 So pl ease state your nane and 9 standards? Again, we're talking about having 20, 20
10  address. 10  chi ckens.
11 MR MLLIGAN Ckay. Once again, ny nane is 11 The South Barrington board did a
12 John Milligan. 1'mfrom9 Beechnut, which is the 12 vote on this, like | said, and they just didn't have
13 sane street that the livestock, chickens, hens, are 13 all the information there.
14 on. 14 They' re al so asking to be
15 Ckay. | have a lot of questions 15 grandfathered in with the 20 hens -- let me go back
16 that need answers that we need to pursue in granting |16 and say chickens, hens, chickens are young, hens are
17 or not granting a variance for permtting |ivestock 17 ol der -- one year or ol der.
18 in South Barrington. The actual variance affects all |18 Anyway, they're asking to be
19 the community and the entire group. 19 grandfathered in with the 20 hens, and |'msorry to
20 | also want to address the fact that |20 say this, it doesn't apply as far as the grandfather
21 there's thoughts and questions about, you know, the 21  clause.
22 odor and noise, stray hens, coop care, and al so about |22 Wen | noved here in 1930, built ny
23 the other Iivestock. 23 house and it's out of date and now you have new rul es
24 Ve vere initially informed by South |24 and regul ations, well, now | come and ask you for the
Page 7 Page 9
1 Barrington Geen board that the chickens or hens are 1 grandfather rule, a grandfather grant so that we can
2 part of a-- you know, for a pet for a nine-year-old 2 docertainthings. But in effect, in a point of
3 little boy who would like to have the chickens. The 3 having and asking for hens as a newitem it can't be
4 board never disclosed that they were talking about 20 | 4 under the clause or direction of grandfather.
5 chickens or hens. So the nunbers weren't disclosed, 5 In fact, we're not only talking
6 and the reason the nunbers were not disclosed is 6 about the hens, we're talking about the actual coop,
7  because the board never got the information until 7 we're talking about a fence. And | believe -- and
8 last night. 8 I'mnot sure -- that these itens were put into the
9 So what we do need to do is take and | 9 yard without any permts or wthout any perm ssion.
10 factor -- take the nine-year-old boy out of the 10  You know, they should actually be fined and have the
11 equation. V& are talking about a variance and 11 coop renoved.
12 realize what they' re trying to ask for is a precedent |12 I'n our next subdivision, whichis
13 using a nine-year-ol d boy to have hens and livestock. |13 Lakeside, one of the neighbors at 5 Lakeside built a
14 This shouldn't be an enoti onal 14 pier, and apparently there was sone things wong with
15 thing. They're asking for a variance. But now 15 it. | don't know whether it was (inaudible), the
16 addressing or introducing a young child is enotional 16 materials used or whatever. Mke VWrland (phonetic),
17  because -- you know, they took a vote in our 17 being the inspector at the time, said renove it,
18 comunity -- and this was a coupl e weeks ago -- 18 start all over, get your permt, get the naterials
19 saying, hey, the little boy wants to have a coupl e 19 and go fromthere.
20 hens or chickens, and how woul d you vote on it; yes, 20 And that's how | feel about this
21 no, or indifferent. So they've got 37 or 38 peopl e 21 coop. It should be the sane thing. It should be
22 inour facility. 16 people said, okay, yes, let's do |22 taken out and rebuilt, because we don't even know if
23 it. Nne-year-old boy needs a couple chickens. Then |23 it's built right.
24 we had eight people said indifferent. 15 people 24 The other question | have to you is,

312.236.6936
877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968

LEXITAS




Village of South Barrington

Public Hearing - 01/24/2024 Pages 10..13
Page 10 Page 12
1 how many chi ckens or hens qualify to be a pet? WII 1 Now, you say this entire community
2 there be an additional zoning -- special zoning 2 is surrounded with geese. \W¢ have thousands and
3 requirement to put up fences inside the property for 3 thousands of geese that |and on our land, poop all
4 the chicken runs? 4 over, and we don't have any restrictions on them
5 Qurrently in Barrington -- South 5 But you know what? GCeese -- geese is awldife --
6 Barrington you can put a fence up if you have a pool 6 geese are wildife, whereas chickens is a vol unteer
7 toguard frompeople falling in and kids coning over. 7 situation where we ask to have chi ckens outside our
8 But toput afence inayardthat's currently there 8 hone. So we can -- the residents and the Village can
9 that we have no fences? South Barringtonis 9 control chickens, but we can't control geese, birds,
10 basically a fencel ess comunity. 10 and other wildlife.
11 You know, we have had activity like |11 General ly the area that's needed for
12 coyotes, raccoons, and other wildlife, and one of the |12 a henis about -- is about four square feet. They
13 min attractions for these wildlife is chicken poop 13 currently have 20 chickens, so they need 80 square
14 and eggs and the hens. 14 feet with a fence that's approved to control and keep
15 Here we don't have it yet that | 15 in.
16 knowof, but in alot of areas, these hens attract 16 How do you watch 20 chi ckens? |
17 rats, and | don't really want to have rats in ny 17 mean, sonetimes some of us can't even watch two kids,
18 area 18 and if you have 20 kids -- 20 little chickens...
19 Anot her question is, each and every |19 So they need to get a variance for a
20 time sonmebody wants any |ivestock, they have to apply |20 fence; they need to get a variance for a coop; and
21 for a zoning variance and a |icense for the 21 that variance should include all the material to be
22 livestock, because that's what we're asking for 22 used to buildit.
23  people to do, to apply for the license, apply for a 23 V' ve seen, the neighbors and
24 zoning variance, each time we put it in. Should 24 nyself, have seen these chickens running in our front
Page 11 Page 13
1 there be a renewal every year for a license for the 1 yards, in our back yards under nunerous conditions.
2 livestock? 2 Hwdo we control that? | nean, do you want us to be
3 Wiat stops nme frombringing in two 3 calling and interfering with the police, have the
4 |lamas or goats or chickens or anything else if you 4 police come out and have the peopl e be ticketed and
5 didn't have the proper rules and variance or 5 fined? Qur police have nore valuable things to do
6 regulations and guidelines that South Barrington does | 6 than watch chickens. Sois there another group of
7 have. | respect that, and | followthat. 7 people you call to take care of it? | don't want to
8 The other question is, who is going 8 waste police tinme. They're great people, and they do
9 to enforce the inspections? Wo is going to pay for 9 agreat job.
10 the inspections? How nmany tines are they going to 10 You know, whether it's a renter or
11 cone out to check on the chickens to make sure they 11  whether it's a landlord or both, you know, they have
12 have the proper |icense, make sure they have the 12 to be fined. And the questionis, whois fined? Do
13  proper vaccinations, nake sure the coop is clean and |13 you fine the renter, or do you fine the | andl ord?
14 kept clean and well maintained. 14 Andif alandlordis renting to a person, then you
15 Another side issue is, is the 15 fine both the renter and you fine the landl ord.
16 Village going to plan for a real estate reassessnent? |16 The other question is, what happens
17 And why do | ask that? Vell, if we get approved for |17 if people nove that have the chickens? Wat does
18 livestock, could that change the assessnent from 18 this do to our building to have chickens and hens at
19 residence to agricul ture? 19 this address?
20 You know, chickens can spread 20 V¢ have to have an exit interview--
21  Salnonella and another thing call canpyl obacter and 21 or exit strategy to close out, you know people who
22 other diseases. They need to be vaccinated. And 22 have chickens. V¢ need to have an addendumthat if
23 that can easily be passed on to dogs and cats and 23 peopl e nove, they must renove the entire coop, fence,
24 other pets that we currently have. 24 and restore the property to the original, and if not,

312.236.6936
877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968

LEXITAS




Village of South Barrington

Public Hearing - 01/24/2024 Pages 14..17
Page 14 Page 16
1 fines will be enforced. 1 four. Downers QGove, four. Palos Park said five.
2 V¢ got an attachnent fromthe 2 | did speak to the Lakeside
3 property, 13 Beechnut, in what's called the backyard 3 president, association president, and they're totally
4 hen program It says when they purchase hens or 4 against chickens.
5 chickens, it wll have vaccination records. But the 5 M feeling, ny vote, is definitely a
6 questionis, we're not talking about purchasing and 6 no. | don't want chickens.
7 buying any nore new chickens for the property. Ve 7 CHAl RVAN KWASEK: ~ The quantities of chickens
8 want to make sure that the chickens on that property 8 that you identified, was that in a residential zoned
9 are vaccinated and current for all 20 current 9  district?
10 chickens and hens. So are all the chickens 10 MR MLLIGAN | was just briefly going
11  vaccinated with shot records as well? 11 through what nunbers there were, and it said Palatine
12 Goi ng back to livestock, on Penny 12 coul d have six chickens in their residential area,
13  Road right across fromthe park, one of the five-acre |13 but | don't know whether these other ones have it.
14 lots has to have livestock variance, and they were 14 CHA RVAN KWASEK:  Ckay.  Thank you.
15 denied, and they had five acres. 15 MR MLLIGAN Any other questions or
16 I'msorry this is taking so |ong, 16  concerns?
17 but it's alot of stuff we have to cover. 17 COMW SSIONER FOX Wére there ot her
18 Again, who pays for the |icenses? 18 communities that you | ooked at that didn't allow
19  Wo pays for the coop and the shot records for each 19 any chickens?
20 one? 20 MR MLLIGAN Wat's that?
21 What happens if there's a hen that's |21 OOW SSIONER FOX: Vére there ot her
22 not vaccinated? Are we going to fine themif they 22 comunities that you noticed when you were |ooking at
23 don't have a |icense? 23 the nunbers allowed that said zero?
24 If by chance they have nore than the |24 MR MLLIGAN That didn't allow?
Page 15 Page 17
1 allotted final decision that you make if you decide 1 COM SSI ONER FOX Yes.
2 at all to have chickens on property -- what if you 2 MR MLLIGAN Well, | nean, they just had the
3 say they can only have two chickens and they' ve got 3 ones that allowwth the quantity.
4 20?7 Wat are they going to do about those other 18 4 COMW SSIONER FOX: So those were just the
5 chickens? Kill then? Are they going to just maybe 5 ones --
6 sell themout or what? And how long do they have to 6 MR MLLIGAN Yes, with the quantity.
7 get rid of then? If they have 20 chickens and you 7 So I'mjust trying to give the
8 decide no, howlong do they have to get rid of then? 8 people the benefit of the amount of chickens if there
9 The State of Il1linois requires that 9 is approval or no approval.
10 there's a livestock premses registration that has to |10 M feeling, once again, is no
11 be applied for inthe State of Illinois. 11 approval. It's avoluntary situation. Like | said
12 V¢ al so got an addendum from 12 before, we can't control the geese, we can't control,
13 13 Beechnut stating that there will be a specific 13 you know, the hirds. And the attraction that these
14 identifier of each hen. WWat exactly is an 14 hens and chickens bring, that's concerning.
15 identifier? Is that a band around the chicken's leg? |15 OOW SSIONER FOX: - Thank you.
16 Isit aninplant? | nean, what is going to be the 16 CHAI RVAN KWASEK:  Thank you.
17  exact identifier? 17 MR MLLIGAN  Thanks.
18 If it's approved, what's the maxi num | 18 M PIROV/ANQ So ny nane is R ch Firovano.
19 anount of chickens they can have? 19 M fanmly is here. V¢ are the ones who are renting
20 Vell, | didalittleresearch, and | |20 the property fromVick, and we are the ones that
21 checked around to see, okay, how many chickens do 21 somehow got tasked with this.
22 different places have? Palatine said, okay, with a 22 Ve -- | never thought in amllion
23 special use zoning approval, you can have six. Lake |23 years that having a harmess hen woul d be an issue in
24  (ounty said six. MHenry said six. Countryside, 24 aplace that's surrounded by geese, nassive anmounts

312.236.6936
877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968

LEXITAS




Village of South Barrington

Public Hearing - 01/24/2024 Pages 18..21
Page 18 Page 20
1 of geese. 1 should be worried about something that doesn't harm
2 And we' ve had our chickens since 2 anybody.
3 April, and we have not had one problem not one, not 3 Interns of diseases, all chickens
4 fromanybody in the nei ghborhood. They're nostly in 4 are vaccinated at hirth when you buy them Wet her
5 their coop shed. 5 you buy themfroma hatchery or whether you buy them
6 So occasional |y, you know, a coupl e 6 fromFarmé& Heet, they' re vaccinated and sent out.
7 times they've gotten out, but interns -- if we're 7 Qherwise, they're treated just like a pet. |If
8 going to do mathematics, if we had to put aratio 8 they'reintrouble, you try and nurse themback. |f
9 together of how many tines a chicken got out and 9 youcan't do, you send themto the vet. And if the
10 naybe went over to a nei ghbor conpared to a geese, 10 vet can't save the chicken, then the chicken woul d be
11 we're talking properly 10,000 to 1, realistically. 11  euthanized and the vet woul d di spose of the chicken.
12 So nost inportant to us is that we 12 So, yeah, ny kiddo | oves them
13 clarify what we asked for. In South Barrington's 13 They're fun, they' re nice, and they are harness.
14  laws, there's a section that says |ivestock. Now, 14 So, again, prior to all of the sort
15 chickens legally are not livestock. They're not -- 15 of legal ese that we've had to deal with, nobody had
16 they're not scientifically considered livestock. In |16 a problem \@'ve had no damage to property. |
17 that livestock section by South Barrington is 17 certainly woul d be more worried about a biting dog or
18 included chickens. But, again, chickens are not 18 sonething like that.
19 livestock; they're pets. They're our pets. 19 But the board and us and Vick, we
20 So we' ve had the chickens for a 20 all set out to kind of say, all right, we have these
21 while. Qur adjacent neighbors signed petitions 21 chickens; let's figure out a way to nake it work and
22 saying that they're happy, and really there was no 22 so that everybody's confortable.
23 problem Sonebody filed a conplaint, and here we 23 Interns of diseases, conparatively
24 are. W're just fighting for our kid's pets. 24 speaking, we're talking about tens of thousands of
Page 19 Page 21
1 So the biggest concern that came up 1 wld geese versus 20 chickens that are in a coop
2 wereinalast email that was sent last night, and it | 2 overall, a coop shed. Soin terns of what threatens
3 was regarding livestock. V& would never want a 3 the neighborhood, ours are about one-one thousandt h,
4 livestock exenption. V¢ don't have horses or cows. 4 one-ten thousandth of anything that woul d cause harm
5 The coop, our neighbors woul d know 5 So the biggest concern was that
6 if the coop was stinky. And we wouldn't want to live | 6 we're not applying for a |ivestock exception. |
7 like that, nor would they. So we've never had a 7 don't think that's a good idea. | don't think
8 noise conplaint; we've never had a stink conplaint. 8 anybody woul d vote for that.
9 V¢ have had lots of neighbors 9 | nean, yeah, we've got a couple
10 conplain about geese. Sonetines we can't take our 10 acres. FEverybody's got a couple acres. It's really
11  kid out in the yard because the geese are so 11 not -- thisisn't alivestock, and chicken aren't
12 plentiful. 12 livestock. They're pets. They're our pets. They
13 So ny thought was is that thisis 13 don't live as long as some pets, but they do |ive.
14 not anissue. People -- if nobody is harned, then, 14 And, again, they' re perfectly
15 therefore, this shouldn't be an issue. 15 healthy. They certainly wouldn't require -- or bring
16 So we set out to try and get 16 in rodents or any other things. They actually would
17 petitions, and we had our initial thing, which was 17 eat them They're great interns of being able to
18 sent out to SB Geen. As you' ve heard, there were 18  keep the bug popul ation down.
19 sone issues that maybe shoul d have been expl ai ned 19 They're sinple birds. They don't
20 better. Again, because we've had no problemwith 20 require a fence; however, under the plan that we cane
21 anybody, these were the issues that cane up, and 21 up with, they would have a run, and they would be in
22  everybody gave -- voiced their approval . 22 that run. And other than that, Marco woul d take out
23 Regarding the nunber of chickens, to |23 one or two of themand play with themjust like you'd
24 e it's inconsequential. | don't think in Avericawe |24 play with a dog.

312.236.6936
877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968

LEXITAS




Village of South Barrington

Public Hearing - 01/24/2024 Pages 22..25
Page 22 Page 24
1 So, you know, again, harmess. Ve 1 MR PIROVANQ (Inaudible.)
2 don't have roosters. V¢ don't have a snelly area. 2 MASTER PIROVANQ V¢ don't have crow ng.
3 So nobody is really being harmed. 3 V¢ have 20 chickens, and there's
4 In terns of the issue of having a 4 nothing wong. Chickens are just chickens. And so
5 coop shed, what to do withit, well, if we buy the 5 chickens -- you see a hen, you see a hen, you see a
6 place, then -- and everybody is happy, then we woul d 6 (indiscernible), but momand | help fix that and take
7 keepit. But if not, you know if we noved, we would | 7 what we call a herding stick to chase themaway from
8 have toget ridof it. And that's something that 8 other people's gardens.
9 we've already worked out with the property owner. 9 So with that, the chickens are
10 So, you know, there's lots of sheds in our area, so 10 conpletely fine. They go never around in ot her
11 toneit could be converted to a shed very easily. 11  yard -- they go to a yard where one of our nei ghbor
12 Sointerns of -- we wanted to hear |12 lets themgo there, and they go to another yard, but
13 everybody's concerns and issues. So there was quite |13 we chase themback. But they never run fast. They
14 alaundry list of them They hadn't been brought up |14 never go there. They only go over two times. So
15 until, | believe, yesterday. But we want to hear 15 there's nothing else | can say. Chickens are just
16 themout, and we want everybody to realize that, you |16 chickens.
17 know, we've been here for four years, we're very 17 MR PIROVANQ So generally | would think it
18 neighborly, we |ove our community, and we've got a 18 woul d be healthy to have the concerns that our
19 harnmess fanily, a harmess kid, and harm ess 19  neighbors have and to have a, you know, a hearing or
20  chickens. 20 arobust debate to go over issues, pluses and
21 So we just want to figure out away |21 mnuses. ¢ understand the concerns of a |ivestock
22 that, you know, we make this work so we can have a 22 variance because, again, | think that could be a
23 happy pet and where everybody is safe, and certainly |23 Trojan horse. W just specifically were requesting a
24 chickens are very safe pets. They're fun and safe. 24 Dbackyard hen programor variance utilizing what's
Page 23 Page 25
1 And is there anything el se, Huin, 1 already in, which is your animal control regulation
2 that you can think of? 2 5-3-3-K Sothat's where we're going with that.
3 MASTER PIROVANQ (I naudi bl e.) 3 Hin, do we have anything else to
4 MR PIROV/ANQ Sure. Conme on up. 4 add?
5 THE REPCRTER  Coul d you spel | your |ast nane 5 MS. PPROVANQ | just want to say the
6 for me? 6 gentleman that spoke had said you can't control
7 MR PIROV/ANQ Pirovano, P-i-r-o-v-a-n-o. 7 geese, you can't control geese, they're wild, but you
8 This is Marco, ny son. 8 can control chickens.
9 Go ahead. 9 Chickens are controlled. One tine
10 MASTER PIROVANO  Wat's this? 10 they did run out, and | got them back imwediately,
11 MR PIROV/ANQ That's the nicrophone. 11 and they're in control.
12 MASTER PIROVANQ | have 20 chickens. Nothing |12 CHAI RVAN KWASEK:  Ma'am |'mso sorry to
13 iswong with chickens. | really like every single 13 interrupt.
14 chickens | have. Chickens have nothing to do. 14 Step up to the mcrophone, and go
15  Chickens are not |ivestock, according to what | 15 ahead and state your first nane as well.
16 | ooked up. 16 M5. PIROVANO M nane is Dena (phonetic), and
17 Chi ckens are chi ckens 17 ny hushand and this is ny son.
18  (indiscernible) -- chickens do not need a thing 18 So the chickens are control | ed.
19 attached to their foot. Chickens is not a thing 19 And chicken don't spread diseases --
20 for -- if they attached to the foot, it's attached to |20 and chickens do not spread diseases if they're
21 the foot. Chickens are good. 21 vaccinated and they' re controlled and they' re not --
22 So, in case, we have no roosters, so |22 | don't have a crowled coop. The coop is clean.
23 there is no attacking neighbors or anything like 23 They're not going to spread sonething all over the
24 that. So we have -- 24 place. That's not possible unless the chickens --

312.236.6936
877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968

LEXITAS




Village of South Barrington

Public Hearing - 01/24/2024 Pages 26..29
Page 26 Page 28
1 unless we have like 100 chickens on a farmthat's not 1 cats taking strolls. So we thought nothing.
2 taken care of and they're like this and they' re not 2 However, we are certainly willing to
3 noving. Those chickens will spread Salnonella. But 3  make restitution in terns of, you know a permt and
4 a backyard chicken will not spread Salnonella if 4 stuff like that. Because, again, we just sawthe
5 they're vaccinated and if they are taken care of. 5 sheds and we said, well, our chickens aren't going to
6 And if any are sick -- it all depend | 6 harmanybody. V¢ re not raising, you know, cheetahs
7 on what food they eat, too. | gave ny chickens 7 or lions or snakes or pit bulls or, you know
8 preventive nedicine, also, to prevent themfrom 8 sonething crazy. So that's why | never was worried.
9 getting sick. 9 | nean, | fought for freedomin the
10 The chicken -- the coop is cleaned 10 nilitary, and | feel like if sonebody' s not harning
11  once a week, and it is mcrobe inthere to lift 11  anybody, then howis this an issue when there's much
12 anything. M chicken, it is for a fanly, you know 12 greater pressing issues |like an overabundance of
13 M sonis researching them That's what makes him 13 geese or, you know, protection from people fromgoing
14 happy. So they're not going to spread di seases. 14 door to door and smashing into cars or, you know,
15 And it will beirresponsible for us |15 break-ins or stuff like that and all the crazy stuff
16 tojust let the chickens out and let themrun all 16 that's going on in America these days.
17 over. Please, who does that? | wouldn't want that. 17 So, you know, we want to keep
18 And, again, based on what | read for |18 everybody happy. V¢ want to follow, you know a
19 livestock, the other concernis like, oh, are they 19 good, fair plan. But in our opinion, we've got --
20 going to have horses, are they going to have whatever |20 we're not hurting anybody. V¥'re not doing anything
21 else may be included in livestock. V@'re just here 21 wong. And we're happy to be good neighbors, but at
22 for pet chickens only, backyard chickens only, not 22 the end of the day, we're not harming anybody. So we
23 for -- yes, you said -- yes, that is why we are here. |23 want to continue to have safe and wonderful pets.
24 And as the neighbor saidin first 24 So thanks, everybody.
Page 27 Page 29
1 neeting, that's why we're here, to fol | ow proper 1 MASTER PIROVANQ V¢ nean no harm
2 procedures. \W're going to have a hearing. 2 You don't even fix stuff your park
3 And, yes, | agree, | respect your 3 by Penny (indiscernible). This is a chicken, a
4 opinion. | respect everything that you said. But 4 chicken. Chickens do no harm Chickens are just
5 you al so have to add another person's perspective. 5 chickens.
6 And according to the Mayor, we're going to followthe | 6 Wiy don't you guys et us have
7  proper procedures. 7 chickens? \¢ have chickens, and | used to play with
8 Hens are harmess. They're docile. 8 all the chickens, the baby chicks and all those
9 They don't attack people. And once they're in the 9 chickens and even the big hens, |ike those bl ack
10 coop, they're in the coop. Andit's clean, and 10 ones, and then by Septenber sonething, Cctober, you
11 they're healthy chickens. | would not put ny health |11 ruined it all. You gave us all stuff to say you
12 or ny child s health at risk. 12 can't have chickens. And because | was so upset, |
13 | work for 10, 15 years in a 13 said, "Mm they say we can't have chickens. Mm
14 hospital, and | was in infection control, so | know 14 they say we can't have chickens." And | was the nost
15 about infections. | know how diseases are spread. | |15 heartbroken kid in the world. Do you even understand
16 would not put ny famly, especially ny son, ny only 16 howit feels? I've been heartbroken over things that
17 son, at risk; and | would never put the comunity at 17 1've had since April. No. Chickens are fine.
18  risk. 18 Nothing is wong.
19 M PIROV/ANQ And, you know, in terns of we 19 I'mjust want chickens -- | want
20 are -- we woul d definitely acknow edge that we were 20 chickens, you know. | want chickens all the tine. |
21 unavare of anything -- as | stated several tines to 21 don't want to go to the public hearing. |'msitting
22 the board, | never thought in a mllion years that 22 here bored, and | have to be on a phone to do
23 there would be an issue. ¥ see sheds throughout our |23 anything. This public hearing is nonsense. \¢ have
24 South Barrington Geen, and we see pets, we see dogs, |24 to get our chickens back.

312.236.6936
877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968

LEXITAS




Village of South Barrington

Public Hearing - 01/24/2024 Pages 30..33
Page 30 Page 32
1 MR PIROVANQ Cher people have to speak, 1 email start to finishin the future. Thank you.
2 kiddo. Say thank you, though. 2 MR CHAUDHRY:  Hello, everyone. M nane is
3 MASTER PIROVANQ  Thank you. 3 Vésim and | represent South Barrington Geen
4 MR PIROV/ANQ Thank you, everyone. 4 Honeowners Association. | amthe president there. |
5 M. KANE Hello. Hizabeth Kane, resident of 5 would like to start by thanking all of you for being
6 South Barrington. 6 here at this hour. It's mich appreciated.
7 | need to find out how everyone else | 7 Just a fewthings. | heard both
8 isgetting all this information ahead of this meeting | 8 sides nade a really good case. Thank you so much all
9 sothat | can be nore informed. | apol ogize that | 9 for bringing up all those points. | believe they're
10 need to find out where one gets all of 10 inportant. And thanks, Rch and Marco, you know for
11 this information -- 11  your side as well.
12 UN DENTI H ED SPEAKER  Email. She sent an 12 M reasoni ng of coming to the podi um
13 email out, weekly email. 13 isjust to give some clarity on when this all started
14 M. KANE | read ny weekly emails, but | 14 and how the nei ghborhood has been, you know, kind of
15 don't know all of this information about it. 15 reacting toit.
16 So ny question woul d be, having 16 This was brought to our attention in
17 lived in South Barrington a very long tine, if we 17 Novenber. And there were people -- no doubt, you
18 have a premses that chickens are pets or, because 18  know, they're great neighbors. But there has been
19 they're not livestock, therefore they nust be pets, 19 sonme mistakes nade as we initiated this whol e
20 and the variance that's being asked for is for a 20 process. There was no permt requested because they
21 fence for the pets, then that neans all people who 21 were not aware chickens were not allowed. They ended
22 have small dogs, like nyself, who | don't want to let |22 up spending noney on the coop and all. So that all
23 out inthe yard and who doesn't seemto respond to 23 happened without permssion, which is fine.
24 electric ground fencing, | should be allowed a 24 So nmoving on, then there was a
Page 31 Page 33
1 variance for ny pet to have a pet fence. 1 hearing scheduled. So in Novenber when this whol e
2 And then where's the perinmeter onny | 2 issue came up, we sent out a quick email, and as John
3 dog pet fence versus a chicken pet fence? And why 3 nmentioned in his conversation, we took a quick poll
4 even have fence regul ations, because so many peopl e 4 fromthe nei ghbors asking themif they were okay with
5 have pets. 5 the chickens. A that tine the majority that
6 And then anot her question, | 6 responded said they were okay with them So there
7 understand that anything that | do | may think harns 7 was no harm so we went along withit.
8 no one else, but if ny neighbor changes what | mght 8 But at that tine -- what's changed
9 be doing that isn't in the conformng to the rules 9 fromthat tinme until nowis there's been a hearing
10 and regulations of the Village that I'mliving in, it |10 now for, you know, this ordinance making a change in
11 coul d present sonething negative to the person who 11  the property, right? So this has concerned the
12 wants to nove into the neighboring household if I am |12 neighbors. Now everybody i s voicing their opinions.
13 not following the rules that they understand to be 13 Things have changed. People are nore serious about
14 acceptable rules of the community that they're moving |14 the issue now
15 into. 15 So one of the things | wanted to
16 So | guess | woul d say, how do we 16 correct was we did find out about the nunber of
17 maintain themif we only go on the premise that what |17 chickens in late Decenber. Prior to that we were not
18 I'mdoing isn't harning anyone? How do we go on that |18 aware that we were talking about 20 chickens. So the
19 prenise and still have a desirable conmunity to live |19 first poll that went out, we never listed the nunber
20 inand to have a desirable community to have others 20 of chickens. \¢ were under the inpression there
21 nove into so that those who are no longer going to be |21 night be five, six, seven, eight.
22 inthis comunity can sell their homes w thout having |22 And as the board did our own due
23 to have a lot of other things. 23 diligence, we researched all the nei ghborhoods, all
24 So | apologize. | will read every 24 the towns that have all owed chickens, and based on

312.236.6936
877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968

LEXITAS




Village of South Barrington

Public Hearing - 01/24/2024 Pages 34..37
Page 34 Page 36
1 our findings, an average range that we have seen is 1 MR MLLIGAN Can | ask a question?
2 four, five, six. There are a couple of towns that 2 CHAl RVAN KWASEK: ~ Sure.
3 alloweight or ten. 3 MR MLLIGAN Wit is your position; yes, no,
4 And to your question if there's a 4 or neutral ?
5 docurent, | did cone across a docurment on the 5 MR CHAUDHRY: So ny position on thisis as a
6 internet. |'mnot sure of howvalid that is, but it 6 honeowner | woul d be opposed to this.
7 does list several towns that does not allow chickens, 7 But let ne clarify one thing: If
8 and | can followthat up too, that issue. 8 the mgjority in the subdivision wants it and there is
9 So the whol e idea was to make you 9 an approval from of course, the South Barrington
10 all aware of the concerns that were voiced so you can |10 MIlage, we'll voteit.
11  keep that in perspective when we go to session. 11 MS. LAMB. | just want to clarify quickly for
12 Things that cane up fromthe 12 those present that since there is no hearing tonight,
13 neighbors recently is, the point of contention that | |13 there will be no decision by the board tonight. That
14 felt, was the nunber of chickens. Everybody is 14 will be continued to another plan comm ssion neeting
15 questioning why 20 -- not everybody. You know, quite |15 when proper notice has been given by the applicants.
16 afew right? 16 Just so everybody is aware, we're hearing public
17 There are sone nei ghbors that are 17 comment if anyone wants to speak on the issue, but no
18 for this; they don't mind having chickens. But then |18 decisions will be nade tonight.
19 there are several neighbors that are opposed to this. |19 MR CHAUDHRY:  Thank you.
20 Sowe are kind of divided at the nonent. So the main |20 M HGLAND ood evening. M name is Mark
21 point of contention was the nunber of chickens. 21 Hghland. | actually found out about this whole
22 Then anot her problemthat the people |22 chicken thing -- ny wife and | live in the Hinters
23 were bringing up was that hens are allowed to roam 23 Rdge. She's actually on the board over there too.
24 anywhere they like. And I'mjust going by what | 24 | just found out about this last night, so |'mjust
Page 35 Page 37
1 have seen. | have not been able to actually, you 1 kind of finding out everything about this.
2 know, verify how correct all this information is. 2 "1l be honest with you, this is ny
3 And then anot her concern was if -- 3 opinion: Times have changed. People -- | have
4 that this is no longer about chickens, this is about 4 friends in Palatine, Barrington HIls, Chicago, they
5 livestock variance. So one of the neighbors did list | 5 have chickens in the back for a couple -- |'mnot
6 that they do not believe that |ivestock variance is 6 saying 20, |'msaying five, six chickens.
7 appropriate for any property in our subdivision. 7 Geese poop, a lot nore toxic.
8 Anot her concern brought was t hat 8 Can you control wildlife? O course
9 thisis afamly subdivision, it's not intended for 9 you can. M parents lived in Lincolnshire. There
10 livestock. People feel it mght affect their 10 was an infestation of white-tailed deer and an
11 property val ues as well. 11 infestation of geese. You know what they did? They
12 Anot her concern brought up was the 12 hired active nmlitary snipers to take out those
13 size, stating that our lots are not large enough for |13 aninals because they were pooping and causing a crazy
14 farmaninmals or the predators that they attract which |14 probl ens.
15  woul d be hazardous for young children playing in 15 CHAI RVAN KWASEK: | think that's illegal,
16 their back yards or snall pets. 16 right? | think that's illegal. You can't shoot the
17 So these are the things that cane 17 geese. You can --
18 up, and | wanted to make sure | bring that up so you |18 MR HGLAND Wth tranquilizers and stuff
19 are aware of this. 19 like that, yes, you can.
20 Qher than that, | think that's all 20 CHAl RVAN KWASEK: | don't think you can have a
21 | have. Thank you so much. 21 firearmwithin 500 feet of a residence --
22 THE REPCRTER  Coul d you spel | your first and |22 M HGLAND Atranquilizer firearmyou can,
23 last name? 23 and buckshot you can, too. Because they were hired
24 MR CHAUDHRY: Wa-s-i-m Gh-a-u-d-h-r-y. 24 by the Village of Lincolnshire. There was a board

312.236.6936
877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968

LEXITAS




Village of South Barrington

Public Hearing - 01/24/2024 Pages 38..41
Page 38 Page 40

1 hearing back then. | was in high school then. 100 1 onthe board and we tal ked about it, hey, maybe a |ot

2 percent you have to control -- you have control of 2 of people don't want greenhouses in the back. Wy

3 wildife (inaudible.) 3 not? Wy not grow some veggies year-round, fresh

4 The problemwas in Lincolnshire they | 4 veggies.

5 were eating all the vegetation and you spread disease | 5 Listen, you know, the whol e vacci ne,

6 anong those animals. Al of a sudden you have -- 6 the whole -- sorry for ny language -- crap you get

7 that is why you have the chronic waste disease in 7 fromthe store, I'd rather have ny own stuff no

8 white tails around here. That is worse than any 8 mtter what.

9 chicken poop. 9 Do | raise chickens? | do up north
10 Now, do I believe chickens should be |10 in Mchigan. | have 220 acres. M dad is up there
11 roaning around here? Absolutely not. But it's the 11 with friends. W& have 100-sone chickens. V¢ bring
12 sanme thing like if ny neighbor had a Doberman 12 those chickens here; we freeze them we eat themall
13 pinscher or a German Shepherd, should | be worried? 13 year. Wy? Because they don't taste |ike anything
14 | have three kids. | have a six-year-old, | have 14 you buy fromthe store here, period.

15 four-year-old, and a two-year-old. | would be nore 15 Now, if | have five chickens in the
16 worried about ny children, which | -- we lived in 16  backyard here for fresh eggs every couple days, is

17 another part of Barrington in ny childhood and | was |17 that really going to harmanything?

18 hit by a dog, a cocker spaniel or something. So | 18 That's ny two cents. | know the

19  shoul d be more worried about that dog. 19 rules in South Barrington on that. That's fine. But
20 Now, if | wanted to have five 20 sometinmes change isn't that bad. And, of course, it
21 chickens -- | knowthe rule in Barrington. | don't 21 has to be rules, it has to be regul ated and

22 have any chickens. But let's say | wanted to have 22 everything in the scope of things. MNobody is saying
23 five chickens to supply fresh eggs, because you go to |23 here that everybody have -- and, yes, a chickenis
24 the store nowadays, it's all garbage what's in there. |24 not livestock. By federal regulation, by definition,

Page 39 Page 41

1 | don't care what store you go to. Now if | growny | 1 achickenis not |ivestock. Lanb, cattle, beef,

2 own garden, have fresh vegetables, is that really a 2 pork, that is livestock, just to clarify.

3 hig difference? No. 3 Thank you very much.

4 If you have chickens as a pet, isit | 4 MS. LAMB.  Thank you.

5 really a big deal ? People probably have parrots, 5 M. DE LECN H. PamDeleon. | nust say,

6 little dogs, snakes, whatever the case may be. But | 6 you guys nust like eggs. | hope you have a lot of

7 don't see -- | think there should be -- | sonetines 7 eggs.

8 say out of sight, out of mnd. You know, if you have | 8 | don't really care about chickens,

9 a coupl e chickens as pets or even for eggs or 9 if you have chickens. | think if they' re approved to
10 whatever, is it that big of a deal if it's not 10 have a chicken coop, then anyone should be -- there
11 intruding on your neighbor's property, senses, 11  should be limts about it. | think -- | don't know
12 anything? | nmean, you know, | think there should be |12 about 20 chickens for a pet. | have three kids. You
13 alittle bit of a change, you know, that has to be 13 know | think there's got to be rules and

14 nade. 14 regul ations, whether it's five, six chickens.

15 You know, yes, |'m43 years ol d. 15 | nean, we have two acres. |'d like
16 South Barrington, nost of the residents are older in |16 to have a chicken coop. |'d be happy to buy some of
17 the community. But | do have a lot of friends that 17 your chi ckens.

18 wouldn't nind naybe noving to South Barrington, and 18 Al I'msaying is, | just think in
19 with all the restrictions and a lot of different 19 the future if you approve one, there should be rul es
20 things -- | understand it keeps up the property 20 around it. Is it one chicken coop per neighborhood?
21 values and keeps up everything, don't get nme wong, 21 Is it every neighborhood can have 10 chi cken coops?
22 but things -- you have to change a couple things here |22 That's all |'masking, is that there are rules.

23  and there. 23 Thank you.

24 You know, even at Hunters Ridge, I'm |24 MB. MC COMBIE Paul a MConbi e, 32 Revere

312.236.6936
877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968

LEXITAS




Village of South Barrington

Public Hearing - 01/24/2024 Pages 42..45
Page 42 Page 44
1 Drive, and Mayor of South Barrington. 1 neeting, | give ny pernmissiontoread it. Regards,
2 So | have an enmail from somebody 2 laura Qeenstein."
3 today who couldn't make it, and so | would just |ike 3 THE REPCRTER  Goul d you spel | her nane and
4 toreadit to the board since | have permssionto do | 4 vyour name?
5 that -- to the commi ssion: 5 MAYCR MC COMBIE: Certainly. Mc-Go-mb-i-e,
6 "Dear Mayor McConbie, ny nane is 6 and Laura Geenstein's |ast nane is spelled
7 Laura QGeenstein. | lived at 42 Beechnut Drive. | 7 Gr-e-e-n-s-t-e-i-n, and Laura, L-a-u-r-a.
8 amwiting concerning the livestock variance that's 8 THE REPCRTER  Thank you.
9  being proposed. 9 MR PIROVANQ | just wanted to read another
10 "M inmediate concern is |ack of 10 one. Thisis Rch again. Hopefully we'll be
11 tine to address the issue of the variance. Initially |11 through. 1'msorry for the delay. 1'll try to be
12 the subdivision received a group enail about the 12 fast.
13 chickens, and nost responded with an okay, nyself 13 V¢ got sone nessages that were sent
14 included. However, this issue has now norphed into 14 out onthe last email. | wanted to read one -- |
15 obtaining a variance with detailed documentation that |15 want to read a couple of them "Il try to be brief.
16 was sent to the homeowners just a few days ago. 16 If anybody el se has anything el se to
17 "The sinple idea of having 10 17 say, | can find this. It won't take me but a couple
18 chickens in a coop has now created the necessity of 18 mnutes.
19 obtaining a variance and one that appears to be 19 CHAl RVAN KWASEK: Vel |, there will be a public
20  open-ended.” 20 hearing on this.
21 So, in other words, her information |21 MR PIROVANO So this is just public comment?
22 nust have been for 10 chi ckens. 22 MR MLLIGAN  Wen will that be, in Mrch?
23 "Further, the variance is being 23 MS. LAMB. That depends on when the tenant
24 requested by the homeowner for a tenant which | do 24 gets the notice out. So that's to be determ ned.
Page 43 Page 45
1 not knowuntil a -- which | did not knowuntil a few 1 MR PIROV/ANQ So, yeah, basically | can't
2 days ago. 2 findit, but it was -- there were a couple of notes
3 "After thorough consideration, | now | 3 that were sent in saying that, no, the kid should be
4 disagree with the whol e i ssue of keeping chickens in 4 able to keep the chickens; they' re not harning
5 aresidential community. Once set in place, we have 5 anything; they' re not causing any harm they're not
6 norecourse if the property being rented i s not 6 selling eggs; they' re not selling chickens, and the
7 mintained or the chickens are not being confined and | 7 kid needs to keep his chickens.
8 cared for. W& cannot set ourselves up for an issue 8 And then anot her one was from our
9 that can lead to a legal battle if the initial intent 9 neighbors, you know, peopl e who we basically share
10 of the variance is not net and naintained. 10 our back yards. Al three gave us pernission and
11 "| feel we do not have enough time 11 gave us their approval for the chickens. Andif
12 with the neeting tonight to prepare a response. |I'm |12 anybody -- if the chickens thensel ves were a real
13 ready to voice ny opinion to the livestock variance 13 issue with the smell or any other things, those
14 and to ask if this discussion can be tabled and noved |14 people, our neighborhood, it -- they're
15 to the next nmeeting to allowus tine to prepare our 15 interconnected, but yet there's three for our house
16 response. | know of three famlies that cannot be 16 that are literally like right next door where our
17 present at the neeting because of the short notice. 17  back yards are essentially the same. So it's crucial
18 | believe something as inportant as changing the 18 for everybody in that vicinity to be on the same page
19  zoning of our nei ghborhood shoul d not be rushed 19  where they woul dn't be affected.
20 through. 20 So one fanily is in Pakistan, so
21 "I further oppose the variance and 21 they can't be here, but they voiced their approval as
22 the keeping of any livestock in a residential 22 well. Sothere were alot of people that weren't
23 neighborhood. If this email needs to be read allowed |23 here or weren't able to be here.
24 to become part of the permanent record at tonight's 24 But we certainly look forward to

312.236.6936
877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968

LEXITAS




Village of South Barrington

Public Hearing - 01/24/2024 Pages 46..49
Page 46 Page 48
1 clarifying the exenption being that it is only for 1 M LUS: kay. | can drop themoff
2 backyard hen and not livestock. That was a hig 2 tonorrow
3 concern, and we just want to make sure, we do not 3 M PALMR  (kay.
4 want a livestock variance. V@ are not asking for a 4 CHA RVAN KWASEK:  (kay. Whoever is going to
5 livestock variance. It is a backyard hen -- pet hen 5 present, please present.
6 program So thank you. 6 MR MCHALSKI: Thank you. So the variance is
7 CHAl RVAN KWASEK:  |'s there anyone el se? 7 regarding the full fence encroaching by
8 MASTER Pl ROVANQ (I ndi scernible.) 8 two-and-a-half feet over the building setbacks. This
9 CHAI RVAN KWASEK:  Hearing no other, we'll call 9 is -- the reason of that is the outer kitchen was
10 the public coment portion of the neeting as done. 10 constructed, and one corner of that outer kitchen is
11 The next public hearing agenda item |11 encroaching on the building setback.
12 is the pool fence variance for the property |ocated 12 The petitioner was willing to nove
13 at 8 Rainier Grcle. 13  part of the fence -- or is willing to nove part of
14 Can | have a motion to open the 14 the fence, but it would create a triangle of fset of
15 public hearing? 15 the kitchen which still woul d encroach over the
16 OOMM SSIONER @ LLIS:  So noti oned. 16  building setback.
17 CHA RVAN KWASEK: Do | have a second? 17 So in this situation, whether it's
18 OOW SSI ONER KAZI . Second. 18 encroaching, in ny personal opinion, by 11 inches or
19 CHAl RVAN KWASEK:  Second.  Rol | call. 19 2 feet, it doesn't really harmthe neighbors.
20 MR PALMER  Fox? 20 V¢ also received a letter stating
21 OOW SSIONER FOX: Yes. 21 that the neighbors are okay with that fence being
22 M PAMR dllis? 22 closer.
23 COMM SSIONER G LLIS:  VYes. 23 CHAl RVAN KWASEK:  Ckay.  Any questi ons?
24 MR PALMR Kazi? 24 COM SSIONER G LLIS:  Can you refresh ny
Page 47 Page 49
1 COMM SSI ONER KAZI: Yes. 1 nenory, again, just howthis mstake happened?
2 MR PALMER Kwasek? 2 MR MCHALSKI: So the fence was constructed
3 CHAl RVAN KWASEK:  Yes. 3 or the pool was constructed and the pernit was issued
4 MR PALMER  Approved. 4 before | started working for the Village. So |
5 CHAl RVAN KWASEK:  (kay. |s there a 5 walked into an existing situation. By trying to
6 presentation on this issue? 6 close the pernits, this is what we |earned, that this
7 MR MCHALSKI: Yes. 7 is what happened.
8 MR PALMER Before we get there -- 8 On the site plan, the kitchen was
9 CHAI RVAN KWASEK: Do | swear himin? 9 not marked that -- as being constructed. However, on
10 M. LAMB. He's presenting on behal f of the 10 the plan submttal, it showed that there is a
11 Village. 11 kitchen.
12 CHAI RVAN KWASEK: Do we have the petitioner 12 CHAI RVAN KWASEK:  Did it show where it was
13 here? 13 located?
14 M LUS: Yes. 14 M MCHALSKI: No, it did not show the
15 (Wtness sworn.) 15 location.
16 CHAI RVAN KWASEK: Pl ease state your nanme and 16 CHAI RVAN KWASEK:  Ckay.
17  address? 17 M LUS: If youwould like to -- the reason
18 M LUSI: Ncholas Luisi, 335 Wst Mchigan |18 howit happened was it was a mstake on ny neasuring,
19 Avenue, Palatine, Illinois 60067. 19 is what happened. | did not intend for it to be
20 CHAl RVAN KWASEK: ~ Ckay. 20 outside of the 25-foot sethack. | just straight up
21 MR PALMER Do you have the notices with you? |21 neasured it wong, and that's howit ended up to be
22 M LUSI: | don't have themwith ne, but 22 there.
23  they were sent out certified mail. 23 So I'mhere to ask for nmercy and
24 MR PALMER (Ckay. V& need those receipts. 24  forgiveness on this, because the honeowners -- |'m

312.236.6936
877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968

LEXITAS




Village of South Barrington

Public Hearing - 01/24/2024 Pages 50..53
Page 50 Page 52
1 the swinmng pool contractor, so this project was ny 1 right there in that corner too? Is that -- would
2 responsibility. Soyou can imagine that | amin some | 2 that be affected?
3 hot water with the client, the honeowner, because 3 MR LUSI: VYes, because there is gas -- or
4 they do not want me to rip up their outer kitchen. 4 electric going to that appliance there.
5 Sol'mhoping that | can have a variance and prevent 5 | don"t exactly know where exactly
6 that and save that. 6 thegaslineis. | knowit cones up underneath where
7 CHAl RVAN KWASEK:  Any ot her question or 7 thegrill is, whichisalittlebit tothe left of
8 comment ? 8 it, the corner. But | knowfor sure the electric
9 (kay. Hearing none, can | have a 9 would be hit.
10 notion either to approve or to di sapprove? 10 OOW SSI ONER FOX Do we have other instances
11 M. LAMB. Vdit. Hold on. 11 of, you know, this type of issue?
12 CHAl RVAN KWASEK: | need a noti on. 12 CHAl RVAN KWASEK: W' ve had, | renenber, a
13 OOW SSIONER FOX: Actually, can | ask a 13 pool fence that was requested for a variance, but it
14 question? 14 had not been constructed yet. So fromthe standpoint
15 CHAl RVAN KWASEK:  Sure. 15 of an existing condition, | can't remenber one that
16 COMSSIONER FOX So if this had to be 16 has come back |ike this.
17 adjusted and we didn't approve it, what woul d be 17 COW SSIONER G LLIS:  No.
18 required for you to do to rectify this and fit into 18 CHAI RVAN KWASEK: ~ You know, |'mtold that
19 the setbacks? 19 there were -- a previous building inspector was
20 M LUS: Sofor metomake it fit intothe |20 involved and made statenents, so it's not totally cut
21 sethacks, I'd have to cut off a corner of the outer 21 and dry. And you get to this point, and it's kind of
22 kitchen. 22  a ness.
23 So | have offered that to the 23 Fromny own experience and ny own
24 client, to be able to nove the fence so that it isin |24 opinion, setbacks are not a recommendation, they're
Page 51 Page 53
1 the right spot. They have told ne that, no, nove the | 1 not a suggestion, they are an absolute. |f you need
2 whole thing. Sothisis kind of like ny last resort 2 to be back fromthe setback to give yourself sone
3 before | have to nove the whol e kitchen. 3 cushion, well, then set it a foot off the setback
4 CHAl RVAN KWASEK:  How i s the kitchen 4 line.
5 constructed? Is it masonry? 5 But a lot of times everybody wants
6 M LUS: It's a masonry kitchen. 6 to build right on the setback line, and things aren't
7 CHAI RVAN KWASEK:  So it's all hand-1aid brick 7 always perfect inthe field, especially if you're
8 or sonething? 8 working out inthe mud. So mstakes can be nade.
9 M LUS: It's all nortared brick, and then 9 Andif youreright onthe line, well, then youre
10 it has a granite countertop on it with a concrete 10 over the line, and then here we are.
11 foundati on. 11 S0 -- well, you got bushes there, so
12 OOW SSIONER A LLI'S:  Footi ngs? 12 that's going to growup and hide it alittle hit.
13 MR LUS: Footings, yes. 13 I's there anynore discussion?
14 MR MCHALSKI: And also utilities, electric 14 I's there anyone in the audience
15 and gas underground. 15 that's here for this issue?
16 OOW SSIONER KAZI:  So if you were to just 16 M. STAGNQ |'ve heard --
17 chop off a part, so the owner doesn't want to because |17 THE REPCRTER ~ Excuse ne. Your nare, pl ease.
18 it's unsightly, or would there be an issue with just 18 M5. LAMB.  Can you come to the ncrophone?
19  chopping off just -- 19 W& have sonebody here, a court reporter here, so she
20 M LUS: Vell, there is actually an 20 needs to be able to hear people.
21 appliance right there where it's located. Soit's 21 MS. STAGNQ Stagno, Marilyn Stagno.
22 not only losing a corner, but you al so | ose the 22 6 East Cove. | just have a question about perm ssion
23 appliance as vell. 23 fromthe neighbors.
24 COM SSIONER FOX: And is the gas and electric |24 How is there proof for sure that

312.236.6936
877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968

LEXITAS




Village of South Barrington

Public Hearing - 01/24/2024 Pages 54..57
Page 54 Page 56
1 they're okay with it other than letters or anything 1 M. LAMB: If you guys are done -- if you
2 legally required? Does it affect their -- other 2 don't have further discussion, you're free to do so
3 people's -- 3 once you have a nmotion and a second. C herwi se,
4 UN DENTI Fl ED SPEAKER  Aest heti cs? 4 you're free to close the hearing.
5 M. STAGNO Vel |, their official Iand plan, 5 OOW SSIONER G LLIS: V¢ can vote.
6 that sort of thing. 6 CHAl RVAN KWASEK: Vot e?
7 CHAl RVAN KWASEK:  The survey? 7 COW SSIONER G LLIS:  Yes.
8 M5. STAGNQ Yeah, the plot and survey and -- 8 CHAl RVAN KWASEK:  So do we have a motion to
9 CHAI RVAN KWASEK:  That's where it showed up. 9 either approve or di sapprove?
10 You're required to have an as-built survey, and the 10 OOW SSIONER KAZI: So | woul d like to make a
11  as-built survey shows the dimensions of the 11 notion to approve the variance, because seeing that
12 encroachnent . 12 the neighbors don't object and because it's within
13 COMM SSIONER FOX: Is there any possibility to |13 their own property, | nove that this variance be
14 have larger bushes put in here to rectify the 14 approved.
15 situation? 15 CHAl RVAN KWASEK:  Ckay. Do | have a second?
16 CHAI RVAN KWASEK:  You know, you' re tal king 16 COM SSIONER A LLIS: 'l second that.
17 about a year or two and they're going to grow up. 17 CHAI RVAN KWASEK:  Ckay.
18 OOW SSIONER FOX: And they' || do better if 18 MR PALMR Roll call?
19 they start snaller. 19 CHAI RVAN KWASEK:  You bet .
20 CHAI RVAN KWASEK:  Those are pretty snall. 20 MR PALMER  Fox.
21 M LUS: | just want to clarify something 21 OOW SSIONER FOX: Yes.
22 on the question that was just asked. 22 MR PAMR d@llis.
23 V' re not encroaching on any 23 COMM SSIONER G LLIS:  VYes.
24 property lines. Sothereis no effect to the 24 M PALMER Kazi.
Page 55 Page 57
1 neighbor's actual property, because we have not 1 COM SSI ONER KAZI: Yes.
2 encroached on the actual property lines. 2 MR PALMER  Kwasek.
3 COM SSIONER G LLIS: It's a setback. 3 CHAl RVAN KWASEK:  Abst ai n.
4 MR LUSI: W' ve encroached on a sethack from | 4 So the notion passes.
5 that. 5 MR LUS: Thank you very much. | appreciate
6 CHA RVAN KWASEK:  Right. Ckay. Nb one el se 6 it.
7 has anything on this? 7 CHA RVAN KWASEK: Vel |, we only recommend to
8 Can | have a motion to close the 8 the Village board. V& don't control anything. \é
9 public hearing? 9 just recommend. It's the Village board, that's who
10 COW SSIONER FOX: So noved. 10 is going to say yea or nay.
11 OOMWM SSIONER @ LLIS:  Second. 11 MR LUS: | appreciate this part, though, so
12 MR PALMER  Fox. 12 thank you.
13 COMW SSI ONER FOX Yes. 13 CHAl RVAN KWASEK:  |'s there any ol d busi ness?
14 M PAMR dllis? 14 I's there any new busi ness?
15 OOW SSIONER G LLIS:  Yes. 15 Do | have a notion to adjourn?
16 M PAMER Kazi? 16 OOW SSI ONER KAZI: So noved.
17 OOW SSI ONER KAZI: Yes. 17 OOW SSI ONER FOX Second.
18 M PALMER Kwasek? 18 CHAl RVAN KWASEK: ALl in favor?
19 CHAI RVAN KWASEK:  Yes. 19 COW SSIONER FOX Aye.
20 MR PALMER Hearing is closed. 20 OOW SSIONER G LLIS:  Aye.
21 CHAl RVAN KWASEK:  So we have four votes. So 21 COMW SSI ONER KAZI: Aye.
22 an approval would require three of four. 22 CHA RVAN KWASEK:  Aye.
23 Do we have anynore di scussion, or 23 Happy days.
24 are we done and just vote? 24 oxook ko

312.236.6936
877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968

LEXITAS




Village of South Barrington
Public Hearing - 01/24/2024

Page 58

© 0 N o g b~ W N

N NN NN R B R R R R R R R
A W N P O © ® N O 0~ W N B O

Page 58
STATE OF ILLINOS )

) SS.
COUNTY OF DU PAGE )

I, Kathleen M Gove, CSR No. 84-002197, RPR,
do hereby certify that | reported in shorthand the
proceedi ngs had at the hearing of the above-entitled
cause and that the foregoing Report of Proceedings,
Pages 1 through 57, inclusive, is a true, correct,
and conpl ete transcript of nmy shorthand notes taken
at the tine and pl ace af oresaid.

| further certify that I amnot counsel for
nor in any way related to any of the parties to this
suit, nor aml in any way, directly or indirectly
interested in the outcome thereof.

This certification applies only to those
transcripts, original and copies, produced under ny
direction and control; and | assune no responsibility
for the accuracy of any copies which are not so
produced.

I'N WTNESS WHEREOF | have hereunto set ny hand
this 28th day of March, 2024.

Certified Shorthand Reporter

312.236.6936
877.653.6736

Fax 312.236.6968
www.lexitaslegal.com

EkE XITAS




Village of South Barrington
Public Hearing - 01/24/2024

1 4
1 18:11 42 427
10 27:13 41:21 42:17,22 43 39:15
10,000 18:11
100 26:1 38:1 °
100-some 40:11 5 9:13
11 48:18 5-3-3-K 25:2
13 14:3 15:13 500 37:21
15 7:24 27:13
16 7:22 6
18 154 6 53:22
1930 8:22 60067 47:19
19th 4:1
7
2
7:00 3:2
2 48:19
20 7:4 8:4,9,15,19 12:13, 8
16,18 14:9 15:4,7 21:1
23:12 24:333:18 34:15 8 4613
37:641:12 80 12:13
2023 4:1
2024 3:5 9
220 40:10 9 5:16 6:12
24th 3:5
25-foot 49:20 A
abide 5:3
3 Abri 3:7
32 41:24 absent 3:7,16
335 47:18 absolute 53:1
37 7:21 Absolutely 38:11
38 7:21 Abstain 4:18,19 57:3

abstention 4:20
acceptable 31:14
acknowledge 27:20

acres 14:1521:10 40:10
41:15

action 5:18

active 37:12

activity 10:11

actual 6:18 9:6 55:1,2
add 25:4 27:5
addendum 13:22 15:12
additional 10:2

address 5:56:10,20 13:19
42:11 47:17

addressing 7:16
adjacent 18:21
adjourn 57:15
adjusted 50:17
Aesthetics 54:4
affect 35:10 54:2
affected 45:19 52:2
affects 6:18
agenda 4:21 46:11
agree 27:3
agriculture 11:19
ahead 23:9 25:15 30:8
allotted 15:1

allowed 16:23 30:24 32:21
33:24 34:23 43:23

America 19:24 28:16

amount 5:21 8:6 15:19
17:8

312.236.6936
877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968
vw. | sl

LEXITAS




Village of South Barrington
Public Hearing - 01/24/2024

amounts 17:24
animal 25:1

animals 8:7 35:14 37:13
38:6

announcement 3:20
answers 6:16
anymore 53:13 55:23
apologize 30:9 31:24
apparently 5:2 9:14
Appeals 3.5
appears 42:19
appliance 51:21,23 52:4
applicants 36:15
applied 15:11

apply 8:20 10:20,23
applying 21:6
appreciated 32:6

approval 4:1 15:23 17:9,
11 19:22 36:9 45:11,21
55:22

approve 41:19 50:10,17
56:9,11

approved 11:17 12:14
15:18 41:9 47:4 56:14

April 18:3 29:17

area 10:18 12:11 16:12
22:2,10

areas 10:16

as-built 54:10,11
assessment 11:18
association 16:3 32:4
attached 23:19,20
attachment 14:2

attack 27:9
attacking 23:23
attention 32:16
attract 10:16 35:14
attraction 17:13
attractions 10:13
audience 53:14
Avenue 47:19
average 34:1

aware 32:21 33:18 34:10
35:19 36:16

aye 4:10,14,15,16 57:19,
20,21,22

baby 29:8

back 3:20,23 8:15 13:1
14:12 20:8 24:13 25:10
29:24 35:16 37:5 38:1
40:2 45:10,17 52:16 53:2

backyard 14:3 24:24 26:4,
22 40:16 46:2,5

bad 40:20
band 15:15

Barrington 5:16 6:18 7:1
8:8,11 10:5,6,9 11:6 18:17
27:24 30:6,17 32:3 36:9
37:4 38:17,21 39:16,18
40:19 42:1

Barrington's 18:13
based 26:18 33:24

basically 5:13 10:10 45:1,
9

battle 43:9

Beechnut 5:16 6:12 14:3
15:13 42:7

beef 41:1

behalf 47:10

benefit 17:8

bet 56:19

big 29:9 39:3,5,10 46:2
biggest 19:1 21:5
birds 12:9 17:13 21:19
birth 20:4

bit 38:18 39:13 52:7 53:12
biting 20:17

black 29:9

board 3:5,22 7:1,4,7 8:11
20:19 27:22 33:22 36:13,
23 37:24 40:1 42:4 57:8,9

bored 29:22
bother 8:1

boy 7:3,10,13,19,23
break-ins 28:15
brick 51:7,9
briefly 16:10

bring 17:14 21:15 35:18
40:11

bringing 11:3 32:9 34:23

brought 8:2 22:14 32:16
35:8,12

buckshot 37:23
bug 21:18
build 12:22 53:6

building 13:18 48:8,11,16
52:19

built 8:22 9:13,23

312.236.6936
877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968

LEXITAS



Village of South Barrington
Public Hearing - 01/24/2024

bulls 28:7
bushes 53:11 54:14
business 3:24 57:13,14

buy 20:4,522:5 40:14
41:16

buying 14:7

C

C-H-A-U-D-H-R-Y 35:24

call 3:64:11 11:21 13:7
24:7 46:9,19 56:18

called 14:3
calling 13:3
campylobacter 11:21

care 6:22 13:7 26:2,5 39:1
41:8

cared 43:8

cars 28:14

case 23:22 32:8 39:6
cats 8:7 11:23 28:1
cattle 41:1

causing 37:13 45:5
cents 40:18
certified 47:23

chairman 3:1,15,19 4:4,7,
10,13,16,20 5:12,17 6:4,7
16:7,14 17:16 25:12 36:2
37:15,20 44:19 46:7,9,17,
19 47:3,5,9,12,16,20 48:4,
2349:12,16 50:7,12,15
51:4,7 52:12,18 54:7,9,16,
20 55:6,19,21 56:6,8,15,
17,19 57:3,7,13,18,22

chance 14:24

change 11:18 33:10
39:13,22 40:20

changed 33:8,13 37:3
changing 43:18
chase 24:7,13

CHAUDHRY 32:2 35:24
36:5,19

check 11:11

checked 15:21
cheetahs 28:6
Chicago 37:4

chicken 10:4,13 18:9
20:10,11 21:11 25:19
26:4,10,12 29:3,4 31:3
36:22 38:9 40:23 41:1,10,
16,20,21

chicken's 15:15

chickens 6:13 7:1,3,5,20,
23 8:3,10,16 10:1 11:4,11,
20 12:6,7,9,13,16,18,24
13:6,17,18,22 14:5,7,8,10
15:2,3,5,7,19,21 16:4,6,7,
12,19 17:8,14 18:2,15,18,
20 19:23 20:3,21 21:1
22:20,24 23:12,13,14,15,
17,18,19,21 24:3,4,5,9,15,
16 25:8,9,18,20,24 26:1,3,
7,16,22 27:11 28:5 29:4,5,
7,8,9,12,13,14,17,19,20,
24 30:18 32:21 33:5,17,
18,20,24 34:7,14,18,21
35:4 37:5,6 38:10,21,22,
23 39:4,9 40:9,11,12,15
41:8,9,12,14,17 42:13,18,
22 43:4,7 45:4,6,7,11,12

chicks 29:8
child 7:16
child's 27:12

childhood 38:17
children 35:15 38:16
chop 51:17
chopping 51:19
chronic 38:7

Circle 46:13

clarify 18:13 36:7,11 41:2
54:21

clarifying 46:1
clarity 32:13
clause 8:219:4

clean 11:13,14 25:22
27:10

cleaned 26:10

client 50:3,24

close 13:21 49:6 55:8 56:4
closed 55:20

closer 48:22

cocker 38:18

COMBIE 41:24 44:5
comfortable 20:22

comment 4:25:6 36:17
44:21 46:10 50:8

comments 5:96:3

commission 3:4 36:14
42:5

COMMISSIONER 3:9,11,
13 4:3,6,8,9,14,15,19
16:17,21 17:1,4,15 46:16,
18,21,23 47:1 48:24
50:13,16 51:12,16,24
52:10,17 54:13,18 55:3,
10,11,13,15,17 56:5,7,10,
16,21,23 57:1,16,17,19,
20,21

312.236.6936
877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968

LEXITAS




Village of South Barrington
Public Hearing - 01/24/2024

communities 16:18,22

community 6:19 7:18
10:10 12:1 22:18 27:17
31:14,19,20,22 39:17 43:5

comparatively 20:23
compared 18:10
complain 19:10
complaint 18:23 19:8
completely 24:10

concern 19:1 21:5 26:19
35:3,8,12 42:10 46:3

concerned 33:11

concerns 16:16 22:13
24:18,21 34:10

concrete 51:10
condition 52:15
conditions 13:1
confined 43:7
conforming 31:9
consideration 43:3
considered 18:16

constructed 48:10 49:2,3,
951:552:14

contention 34:13,21
continue 28:23
continued 36:14
contractor 50:1

control 12:9,14 13:2 17:12
25:1,6,7,8,11 27:14 37:8
38:257:8

controlled 25:9,18,21
conversation 33:3
converted 22:11

cookies 3:20,23

coop 6:229:6,11,21 11:13
12:20 13:23 14:19 18:5
19:5,6 21:1,2 22:5 25:22
26:10 27:10 32:22 41:10,
16,20 42:18

coops 41:21

corner 48:10 50:21 51:22
52:1.,8

correct 33:16 35:2
countertop 51:10
Countryside 15:24
County 15:24

couple 7:18,19,23 18:6
21:9,10 34:2 37:5 39:9,22
40:16 44:15,17 45:2

court 53:19
Cove 53:22
cover 14:17
cows 19:4
coyotes 10:12
crap 40:6
crazy 28:8,15 37:13
create 48:14
created 42:18
crowded 25:22
crowing 24:2
crucial 45:17
current 14:9
cushion 53:3
cut 50:21 52:20

dad 40:10
damage 20:16
date 8:23
day 5:328:22

days 28:16 40:16 42:16
43:2 57:23

DE 415

deal 20:15 39:5,10
Dear 42:6

debate 24:20
December 4:1 33:17
decide 15:1,8
decision 15:1 36:13
decisions 36:18
deer 37:10
definition 40:24
delay 44:11
Deleon 41:5
Dema 25:16
denied 14:15
depend 26:6
depends 44:23
desirable 31:19,20
detailed 42:15
determined 44:24
difference 39:3
diligence 33:23
dimensions 54:11

direction 9:4

312.236.6936
877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968

LEXITAS



Village of South Barrington
Public Hearing - 01/24/2024

disagree 43:4
disapprove 50:10 56:9
disclosed 7:4,5,6

discussion 43:14 53:13
55:23 56:2

disease 38:5,7

diseases 11:22 20:3,23
25:19,20 26:14 27:15

dispose 20:11
distance 5:23
district 16:9

divided 34:20
Doberman 38:12
docile 27:8
document 34:5
documentation 42:15

dog 20:17 21:24 31:3
38:18,19

dogs 8:7 11:23 27:24
30:22 39:6

door 28:14 45:16
doubt 32:17
Downers 16:1
Drive 42:1,7
drop 48:1

dry 52:21

due 33:22

E

easily 11:23 22:11
East 53:22
eat 21:17 26:7 40:12

eating 385
effect 9:254:24

eggs 10:14 38:23 39:9
40:16 41:6,7 45:6

electric 30:24 51:14,24
52:4.8

Elizabeth 30:5

email 19:2 30:12,13 32:1
33:242:2,12 43:23 44:14

emails 30:14
emotional 7:14,16
encroach 48:15
encroached 55:2,4

encroaching 48:7,11,18
54:23

encroachment 54:12
end 28:22

ended 32:21 49:21
enforce 11:9
enforced 14:1
entire 6:19 12:1 13:23
equation 7:11
essentially 45:17
estate 11:16
euthanized 20:11
evening 36:20

everybody's 20:22 21:10
22:13

exact 15:17
exception 21:6
Excuse 53:17
exemption 19:4 46:1
existing 49:552:15

exit 13:20,21
experience 52:23
explained 19:19

F

facility 7:22
fact 6:20 8:3 9:5
factor 7:10

fair 28:19
falling 10:7
families 43:16

family 17:19 22:19 26:12
27:16 35:9 45:20

farm 20:6 26:1 35:14
fast 24:13 44:12
favor 4:1357:18
federal 40:24

feel 9:20 28:10 35:10
43:11

feeling 16:517:10
feels 29:16

feet 12:12,14 37:21 48:8,
19

felt 34:14

fence 4:22 9:7 10:6,8
12:14,20 13:23 21:20
30:21 31:1,3,4 46:12 48:7,
13,14,21 49:2 50:24 52:13

fenceless 10:10
fences 10:3,9
fencing 30:24
field 53:7
fighting 18:24

312.236.6936

877.653.6736

Fax 312.236.6968
|

LEXITAS




Village of South Barrington
Public Hearing - 01/24/2024

figure 20:21 22:21
filed 18:23
final 15:1

find 30:7,10 33:16 44:17
45:2

finding 37:1
findings 34:1

fine 13:13,15 14:22 24:10
29:17 32:23 40:19

fined 9:10 13:5,12
fines 14:1

finish 32:1
firearm 37:21,22
fit 50:18,20
five-acre 14:13
fix 24:6 29:2
Fleet 20:6

follow 11:7 27:1,6 28:18
34:8

food 26:7

foot 23:19,20,21 53:3
Footings 51:12,13
forgiveness 49:24
formal 5:18

forward 45:24
fought 28:9

found 36:21,24
foundation 51:11
four-year-old 38:15

Fox 3:8,9 4:3,8,15 16:17,
2117:1,4,15 46:20,21
50:13,16 51:24 52:10
54:13,18 55:10,12,13
56:20,21 57:17,19

free 56:2,4

freedom 28:9

freeze 40:12

fresh 38:23 39:2 40:3,16
friends 37:4 39:17 40:11
front 12:24

full 48:7

fun 20:13 22:24

future 32:141:19

G

G-R-E-E-N-S-T-E-I-N 44:7
garbage 38:24

garden 39:2

gardens 24:8

gas 51:15,24 52:3,6

gave 19:22 26:7 29:11
45:10,11

geese 12:2,3,5,6,917:12,
2418:1,10 19:10,11 21:1
25:7 28:13 37:7,11,17

generally 12:11 24:17
gentleman 25:6
German 38:13

Gillis 3:10,11 46,14
46:16,22,23 48:24 51:12
52:17 55:3,11,14,15 565,
7,16,22,23 57:20

give 17:7 32:13 44:1 53:2
giving 5:20
goats 11:4

good 21:7 23:21 28:19,21
32:8 36:20

grandfather 8:20 9:1,4
grandfathered 8:15,19
granite 51:10

grant 9:1

granting 6:16,17

great 13:8,9 21:17 32:18
greater 28:12

Green 7:119:18 27:24
32:3

greenhouses 40:2
Greenstein 42:7 44:2
Greenstein's 44:6
grill 52:7

ground 30:24

group 6:1913:6 42:12
Grove 16:1

grow 39:140:353:12
54:17

guard 10:7

guess 31:16
guidelines 11:6
guys 29:6 41:6 56:1

H

hand-laid 51:7

happened 32:23 49:1,7,
18,19

happy 18:22 22:6,23
26:14 28:18,21 41:16
57:23

harm 20:1 21:4 28:6 29:1,
4 33:7 40:17 45:5 48:19

harmed 19:14 22:3

312.236.6936
877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968

LEXITAS




Village of South Barrington
Public Hearing - 01/24/2024

harming 28:10,22 31:18
45:4

harmless 17:23 20:13
22:1,19 27:8

harms 31:7
hatchery 20:5
hazardous 35:15
health 27:11,12

healthy 21:1524:18 27:11

hear 22:12,15 53:20
heard 19:18 32:7 53:16

hearing 3:4 4:45:2,18
24:19 27:2 29:21,23 33:1,
9 36:12,16 38:1 44:20
46:9,11,15 50:9 55:9,20
56:4

heartbroken 29:15,16

hen 12:12 14:4,21 15:14
17:23 24:5,24 46:2,5

hens 6:13,22 7:1,5,13,20
8:15,16,19 9:3,6 10:1,14,
16 13:18 14:4,10 17:14
27:8 29:9 34:23

herding 24:7
hey 7:1940:1
hide 53:12
high 38:1

Highland 36:20,21 37:18,
22

Hills 37:4
hired 37:12,23
hit 52:9

hold 6:150:11
home 12:8

homeowner 36:6 42:24
50:3

homeowners 32:4 42:16
49:24

homes 31:22
honest 37:2
hope 41:6
hoping 50:5
horse 24:23
horses 19:4 26:20
hospital 27:14
hot 50:3

hour 32:6

house 8:23 45:15
household 31:12
Hun 23:1 25:3
Hunters 36:22 39:24
hurting 28:20
husband 25:17

idea 21:7 34:942:17
identified 16:8
identifier 15:14,15,17
illegal 37:15,16
lllinois 15:9,11 47:19
imagine 50:2
immediately 25:10
implant 15:16

important 18:12 32:10
43:18

impression 33:20

inaudible 3:17 9:15 23:3
24:1 38:3

inches 48:18
include 12:21

included 18:18 26:21
42:14

including 8:6
inconsequential 19:24
indifferent 7:21,24

indiscernible 23:18 24:6
29:3 46:8

infection 27:14
infections 27:15
infestation 37:10,11

information 7:7 8:13 30:8,
11,15 35:2 42:21

informed 6:24 30:9
initial 19:17 43:9
initially 6:24 42:11
initiated 32:19
inside 10:3
inspections 11:9,10
inspector 9:17 52:19
instances 52:10
intend 49:19
intended 35:9
intent 43:9
interconnected 45:15
interfering 13:3
internet 34:6
interrupt 25:13
interview 13:20

312.236.6936

877.653.6736

Fax 312.236.6968
|

LEXITAS



Village of South Barrington
Public Hearing - 01/24/2024

introducing 7:16
intruding 39:11
involved 52:20
irresponsible 26:15

issue 5:6,811:1517:23
19:14,15 22:4 27:23 28:11
33:2,14 34:8 36:17 42:11,
14 43:4,8 45:13 47:6
51:18 52:11 53:15

issued 49:3

issues 19:19,21 22:13
24:20 28:12

item 9:346:11
items 4:21 9:8

37:151:252:21

kitchen 48:9,10,15 49:8,
11 50:4,22 51:3,4,6

Kwasek 3:1,14,15,19 4:4,
7,10,13,16,20 5:12,17 6:4
16:7,14 17:16 25:12 36:2
37:15,20 44:19 46:7,9,17,
19 47:2,3,5,9,12,16,20
48:4,23 49:12,16 50:7,12,
1551:4,7 52:12,18 54:7,9,
16,20 55:6,18,19,21 56:6,
8,15,17,19 57:2,3,7,13,18,
22

L

January 3:5
job 13:9
John 5:156:12 33:2

K

Kane 30:5,14

Kazi 3:12,13 4:9,19 46:18,
24 47:1 51:16 55:16,17
56:10,24 57:1,16,21

keeping 43:4,22

kid 19:11 22:19 29:15
45:3,7

kid's 18:24
kiddo 20:12 30:2

kids 10:7 12:17,18 38:14
41:12

Kill 15:5
kind 20:20 32:14 34:20

L-A-U-R-A 44:7
lack 42:10

Lake 15:23
Lakeside 9:13 16:2

Lamb 4:12 36:11 41:1,4
44:23 47:10 50:11 53:18
56:1

land 12:3 54:5
landlord 13:11,13,14,15
language 40:6
large 35:13

larger 54:14

late 33:17

laundry 22:14
Laura 42:7 44:2,6,7
laws 18:14

lead 43:9

learned 49:6

left 52:7

leg 15:15

legal 43:9
legalese 20:15
legally 18:1554:2
LEON 41:5

lets 24:12

letter 48:20
letters 54:1

license 10:21,23 11:1,12
14:23

licenses 14:18

lift 26:11

limits 41:11
Lincolnshire 37:9,24 38:4
lines 54:24 55:2

lions 28:7

list 22:14 34:7 35:5
listed 33:19

Listen 40:5

literally 45:16

live 19:6 21:13 31:19
36:22

lived 30:17 37:9 38:16
42:7

livestock 4:235:1,5,8

6:13,17,23 7:13 10:20,22
11:2,18 14:12,14 15:10
18:14,15,16,17,19 19:3,4
21:6,11,12 23:15 24:21
26:19,21 30:19 35:5,6,10
40:24 41:1,2 42:8 43:13,
22 46:2,4,5

living 31:10
llamas 11:4
located 46:12 49:13 51:21

312.236.6936

877.653.6736

Fax 312.236.6968
|

LEXITAS



Village of South Barrington
Public Hearing - 01/24/2024

location 49:15

long 3:22 14:16 15:6,8
21:13 30:17

longer 31:21 35:4
looked 16:18 23:16
lose 51:22

losing 51:22

lot 6:1510:16 14:17 31:23
37:7 39:17,19 40:1 41:6
45:22 53:5

lots 14:14 19:9 22:10
35:13

loud 3:2
love 22:18
loves 20:12

Luisi 47:14,18,22 48:1
49:17 50:20 51:6,9,13,20
52:3 54:21 55:4 57:5,11

M

M-C-C-O-M-B-I-E 44:5

made 32:8,19 36:18 39:14
52:20 53:8

mail 47:23

main 10:13 34:20
maintain 31:17
maintained 11:14 43:7,10
majority 33:5 36:8

make 3:204:6 6:2 11:11,
12,13 14:8 15:1 20:21
22:22 28:334:9 35:18
42:3 46:3 50:20 56:10

makes 26:13
making 33:10

March 44:22

Marco 21:22 23:8 32:10
Marilyn 53:21

Mark 36:20

marked 49:9

masonry 51:5,6
massive 17:24

MASTER 23:3,10,12 24:2
29:1 30:3 46:8

material 12:21
materials 9:16,18
mathematics 18:8
matter 40:8
maximum 15:18
Mayor 27:6 42:1,6 44:5
MC 41:24 44:5
Mccombie 41:24 42:6
Mchenry 15:24
means 30:21
measured 49:21
measuring 49:18
medicine 26:8

meeting 3:4 5:17,21 6:1,6
27:1 30:8 36:14 43:12,15,
17 44:1 46:10

memory 49:1
mentioned 33:3
mercy 49:23
mess 52:22
messages 44:13
met 4:24 6:1 43:10

MICHALSKI 47:7 48:6
49:2,14 51:14

Michigan 40:10 47:18
microbe 26:11

microphone 3:3 23:11
25:14 53:18

Mike 9:16

military 28:10 37:12
million 17:22 27:22
mind 34:18 39:8,18
minuses 24:21
minutes 4:1,2 44:18
mistake 49:1,18
mistakes 32:19 53:8
mom 24:6 29:13
moment 34:20
money 32:22
morphed 42:14
mortared 51:9

motion 4:5,6 46:14 50:10,
12 55:8 56:3,8,11 57:4,15

motioned 46:16

move 13:17,23 31:12,21
48:12,13 50:24 51:1,3
56:13

moved 8:22 22:7 43:14
55:10 57:16

moving 26:3 31:14 32:24
39:18

mud 53:8

Mulligan 5:11,13,15 6:2,
11,12 16:10,15,20,24
17:2,6,17 36:1,3 44:22

Murarka 3:16

312.236.6936
877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968

LEXITAS



Village of South Barrington
Public Hearing - 01/24/2024

10

N

nay 4:1057:10
necessity 42:18
needed 12:11

negative 31:11

neighbor 18:10 24:11
26:24 31:8 38:12

neighbor's 39:11 55:1

neighborhood 18:4 21:3
32:14 41:20,21 43:19,23
45:14

neighborhoods 33:23
neighboring 31:12
neighborly 22:18

neighbors 9:13 12:23
18:21 19:5,9 23:23 24:19
28:21 32:18 33:4,12
34:13,17,19 35:5 45:9
48:19,21 53:23 56:12

neutral 36:4

nice 20:13
Nicholas 47:18
night 7:8 19:2 36:24

nine-year-old 7:2,10,13,
23

noise 6:22 19:8
nonsense 29:23
normal 8:8
north 40:9
notes 45:2

notice 4:245:2,20,21
36:15 43:17 44:24

noticed 16:22

notices 47:21
November 32:17 33:1
nowadays 38:24

number 19:23 33:16,19
34:14,21

numbers 7:5,6 16:11,23
numerous 13:1

nurse 20:8

outer 48:9,10 50:4,21
overabundance 28:12
owner 8:522:951:17

P

O

object 56:12
obtaining 42:15,19
occasionally 18:6
occur 5:17,19
October 29:10
odor 6:22

offered 50:23
official 54:5
offset 48:14
older 8:17 39:16
one-one 21:3
one-ten 21:4
open 46:14
open-ended 42:20

opinion 5:8 27:4 28:19
37:343:13 48:18 52:24

opinions 33:12

oppose 43:21

opposed 4:17 34:19 36:6
order 3:24

ordinance 33:10
original 13:24

P-1-R-O-V-A-N-O 23:7
Pakistan 45:20

Palatine 15:22 16:11 37:4
47:19

PALMER 3:7,10,12,14,16
46:20,22,24 47:2,4,8,21,
24 48:3 55:12,14,16,18,20
56:18,20,22,24 57:2

Palos 16:1

Pam 41:5

parents 37:9

park 14:13 16:1 29:2
parrots 39:5

part 7:2 38:17 43:24 48:13
51:17 57:11

passed 11:23
passes 57:4
Paula 41:24

pay 11:9

pays 14:18,19
Penny 14:12 29:3

people 5:7 7:21,22,24
10:7,23 13:4,7,8,17,21,23
17:8 19:14 27:9 28:13
30:1,21 31:4 32:17 33:13
34:22 35:10 37:3 39:5
40:2 45:9,14,22 53:20

people's 24:8 54:3
percent 38:2

312.236.6936
877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968

LEXITAS



Village of South Barrington
Public Hearing - 01/24/2024

11

perfect 53:7
perfectly 21:14
perimeter 31:2
period 40:14
permanent 43:24

permission 9:9 32:23 42:4
44:1 45:10 53:22

permit 9:18 28:3 32:20
49:3

permits 9:9 49.6
permitting 6:17
person 13:14 31:11
person's 27:5
personal 48:18
perspective 27:534:11

pet 7:210:1 20:7 22:23
26:22 31:1,3 39:4 41:12
46:5

petitioner 47:12 48:12
petitions 18:21 19:17

pets 8:6 11:24 18:19,24
21:12,13 22:24 27:24
28:23 30:18,19,21 315
35:16 39:9

phase 5:6

phone 29:22
phonetic 9:16 25:16
pier 9:14

pinscher 38:13

Pirovano 17:18 23:3,4,7,
10,11,12 24:1,2,17 25:5,
16 27:19 29:1 30:1,3,4
44:9,21 45:1 46:8

pit 28:7

place 17:24 22:6 25:24
43:5

places 15:22

plan 3:4 11:16 21:20
28:19 36:14 49:8,10 54:5

play 21:23,24 29:7
playing 35:15

plentiful 19:12

plot 54:8

pluses 24:20

podium 5:9 32:12
point 9:2 34:13,21 52:21
points 32:9

police 13:3,4,5,8

poll 33:3,19

pool 4:22 10:6 46:12 49:3
50:1 52:13

poop 10:13 12:3 37:7 38:9
pooping 37:13
population 21:18
pork 41:2

portion 46:10
position 36:3,5
possibility 54:13
precedent 7:12
predators 35:14
premise 31:17,19
premises 15:10 30:18
prepare 43:12,15

present 4:9 5:9 31:11
36:12 43:17 48:5

presentation 47:6

presenting 47:10
president 16:3 32:4
pressing 28:12
pretty 54:20
prevent 26:8 50:5
preventive 26:8
previous 52:19
prior 20:14 33:17

problem 18:3,23 19:20
20:16 34:22 38:4

problems 37:14
procedures 27:2,7
process 32:20

program 14:4 24:24 46:6
project 50:1

proof 53:24

proper 11:5,12,13 27:1,7
36:15

properly 18:11

property 5:23 8:5,6 10:3
13:24 14:3,7,8 15:217:20
20:16 22:9 33:11 35:7,11
39:11,20 43:6 46:12 54:24
55:1,2 56:13

proposed 42:9
protection 28:13

public 3:35:1,6,18 6:6
29:21,23 36:16 44:19,21
46:10,11,15 55:9

purchase 14:4
purchasing 14:6
pursue 6:16

put 9:8 10:3,6,8,24 18:8
27:11,16,17 54:14

312.236.6936
877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968

LEXITAS



Village of South Barrington
Public Hearing - 01/24/2024

12

Q

gualifies 8:5
qualify 10:1
guality 8:3
guantities 16:7
guantity 17:3,6

guestion 9:24 10:19 11:8
13:12,16 14:6 30:16 31:6
34:4 36:1 50:7,14 53:22
54:22

guestioning 34:15

guestions 6:15,21 16:15
48:23

quick 33:2,3
quickly 36:11
quorum 3:18

R

raccoons 10:12
Rainier 46:13
raise 40:9
raising 28.6
range 34:1
ratio 18:8

rats 10:17
reacting 32:15

read 26:18 30:14 31:24
42:4 43:23 44:1,9,14,15

ready 43:13

real 11:16 45:12
realistically 18:11
realize 7:12 22:16

reason 7:648:949:17
reasoning 32:12
reassessment 11:16
rebuilt 9:22

receipts 47:24
received 42:12 48:20
recently 34:13
recommend 57:7,9
recommendation 52:24
record 43:24
records 14:5,11,19
recourse 43:6
rectify 50:18 54:14
refresh 48:24
registration 15:10
regulated 40:21
regulation 25:1 40:24

regulations 8:24 11:6
31:4,10 41:14

remember 3:22 52:12,15
remove 9:17 13:23
removed 9:11

renewal 11:1

rented 43:6

renter 8:513:10,13,15
renting 13:14 17:19

reporter 5:14 23:5 35:22
44:3,8 53:17,19

represent 32:3

requested 32:20 42:24
52:13

requesting 24:23

require 21:15,20 55:22
required 50:18 54:2,10
requirement 10:3

requirements 4:24 5:20,
24

requires 15:9
research 15:20
researched 33:23
researching 26:13
residence 11:19 37:21
resident 30:5

residential 16:8,12 43:5,
22

residents 12:8 39:16
resort 51:2

respect 11.7 27:3,4
respond 30:23
responded 33:6 42:13
response 43:12,16
responsibility 50:2
restitution 28:3
restore 13:24
restrictions 12:4 39:19
Revere 41:24

Rich 17:18 32:10 44:10
rid 15:7,8 22:8

Ridge 36:23 39:24

rip 50:4

risk 27:12,17,18

Road 14:13

roam 34:23

roaming 38:11

312.236.6936

877.653.6736

Fax 312.236.6968
|

LEXITAS



Village of South Barrington
Public Hearing - 01/24/2024

13

robust 24:20

rodents 21:16

roll 3:6 4:11 46:19 56:18
roosters 22:2 23:22
ruined 29:11

rule 9:1 38:21

rules 8:23 11:531:9,13,14
40:19,21 41:13,19,22

run 21:21,22 24:13 25:10
26:16

running 12:24
runs 10:4
rushed 43:19

setback 48:11,16 49:20
53:2,3,6 55:3,4

setbacks 48:8 50:19,21
52:24

share 45:9

shed 18:521:2 22:5,11
sheds 22:10 27:23 28:5
Shepherd 38:13
shoot 37:16

short 43:17

shot 14:11,19

show 49:12,14
showed 49:10 54:9

snakes 28:7 39:6
snipers 37:12
somebody's 28:10

son 23:8 25:17 26:13
27:16,17

sort 20:14 54:6

South 5:16 6:18,24 8:8,11
10:5,9 11:6 18:13,17
27:24 30:6,17 32:3 36:9
39:16,18 40:19 42:1

spaniel 38:18

speak 16:2 30:1 36:17
SPEAKER 30:12 54:4
speaking 20:24

shows 54:11 .
S special 10:2 15:23
sick 6:7 26:6,9 -
I specific 15:13
: : side 11:15 32:11
safe 22:23,24 28:23 specifically 24:23
: : sides 32:8
Salmonella 11:21 26:3,4 spell 23:5 35:22 44:3
: : sight 39:8
save 20:1050:6 g spelled 44:6
: signed 18:21
SB 19:18 g spending 32:22
: simple 21:19 42:17
scheduled 33:1 p spoke 25:6
: single 23:13
school 38:1 Ing spot 51:1
ientifi : site 49:8
scientifically 18:16 e spread 11:20 25:19,20,23
scope 40:22 sitting 29:21 26:3,4,14 27:15 38:5
section 18:14,17 situation 12:7 17:1148:17 square 12:12,13
Can 49:5 54:15
sell 15:6 31:22 _ Stagno 53:16,21 54:5,8
selling 45:6 six-year-old 38:14 stand-in 6:8
size 35:13
send 20:9 'z standards 8:9
] small 30:22 35:16 54:20 .
senses 39:11 standpoint 52:14
smaller 54:19
September 29:10 . start 9:18 32:1,5 54:19
session 34:11 smashing 28:14 started 32:13 49:4
smell 45:13
set 19:16 20:20 43:5,8 state 6:9 15:9,11 25:15
53:3 smelly 22:2 47:16

312.236.6936

877.653.6736

Fax 312.236.6968
|

LEXITAS



Village of South Barrington
Public Hearing - 01/24/2024

14

stated 27:21
statements 52:20
stating 15:13 35:13 48:20
Step 25:14

stick 24:7

stink 19:8

stinky 19:6

stops 11:3

store 38:24 39:1 40:7,14
straight 49:20

strategy 13:21

stray 6:22

street 6:13

strolls 28:1

stuff 14:17 28:4,15 29:2,
11 37:18 40:7

subdivision 9:12 35:7,9
36:842:12

submittal 49:10
sudden 38:6
suggestion 53:1
supply 38:23
supposed 5:4
surrounded 12:217:24
survey 54:7,8,10,11
swear 6:4,547:9
swimming 50:1
sworn 47:15

T

tabled 43:14
tails 38:8

taking 14:16 28:1
talked 40:1

talking 7:4,11 8:9 9:5,6,7
14:6 18:11 20:24 33:18
54:16

tasked 17:21
taste 40:13

ten 34:3

tenant 42:24 44:23
tens 20:24

terms 18:7 20:3,23 21:2,
17 22:4,12 27:19 28:3

thanking 32:5

thing 7:159:21 11:21
19:17 23:18,19 36:7,22
38:12 51:2 54:6

things 9:2,14 13:5 21:16
29:16 31:23 32:7 33:13,15
34:12 35:17 39:20,22
40:22 45:13 53:6

thought 17:22 19:13
27:22 28:1

thoughts 6:21
thousands 12:2,3 20:24
thousandth 21:3,4
threatens 21:2
ticketed 13:4

time 3:22 5:10,11,21 9:17
10:20,24 13:8 25:9 29:20
30:17 33:5,8,9 42:11
43:11,15

times 11:10 18:7,9 24:14
27:21 37:353:5

today 42:3
told 51:1 52:18

tomorrow 48:2

tonight 4:22 5:2,18,19 6:1
36:12,13,18 43:12

tonight's 43:24
totally 16:3 52:20
towns 33:24 34:2,7
toxic 37:7
tranquilizer 37:22
tranquilizers 37:18
treated 20:7
triangle 48:14
Trojan 24:23
trouble 20:8
two-and-a-half 48:8
two-year-old 38:15
type 52:11

U

unaware 27:21
underground 51:15
underneath 52:6

understand 24:21 29:15
31:7,13 39:20

UNIDENTIFIED 30:12 54:4
unsightly 51:18

upset 29:12

utilities 51:14

utilizing 24:24

Vv

vaccinated 11:22 14:9,11,
22 20:4,6 25:21 26:5

312.236.6936
877.653.6736
Fax 312.236.6968

LEXITAS



Village of South Barrington
Public Hearing - 01/24/2024

15

vaccination 14:5
vaccinations 11:13
vaccine 40:5

valid 34:6
valuable 13:5
values 35:11 39:21

variance 4:22,235:1 6:17,
18 7:11,1510:21,24 11:5
12:19,20,21 14:14 24:22,
24 30:20 31:1 35:5,6 42:8,
11,15,19,23 43:10,13,21
46:4,5,12 48:6 50:5 52:13
56:11,13

vegetables 39:2
vegetation 38:5
veggies 40:3,4
verify 35:2
versus 21:1 31:3
vet 20:9,10,11
vicinity 45:18
Vick 17:20 20:19

Village 11:16 12:8 31:10
36:10 37:24 47:11 49:4
57:8,9

Village's 8:8

voice 5:7 43:13

voiced 19:22 34:10 45:21
voicing 33:12

voluntary 17:11
volunteer 12:6

vote 4:12 7:17,20 8:1,12
16:5 21:8 36:10 55:24
56:5,6

votes 55:21

W

W-A-S-I-M 35:24
Wait 50:11
walked 49:5

wanted 22:12 33:15 35:18
38:20,22 44:9,14

Wasim 32:3
waste 13:8 38:7
watch 12:16,17 13:6
water 50:3
Wednesday 3:5
week 26:11
weekly 30:13,14
weeks 7:18

West 47:18
white 38:8
white-tailed 37:10
wife 36:22

wild 21:1 25:7

wildlife 10:12,13 12:5,6,10
37:8 38:3

wonderful 28:23
words 42:21

work 20:21 22:22 27:13
worked 22:9

working 49:4 53:8
Worland 9:16

world 29:15

worried 20:1,17 28:8
38:13,16,19

worse 38:8

writing 42:8

wrong 9:14 23:13 24:4
28:21 29:18 39:21 49:21

Y

yard 9:9 10:8 19:11 24:11,
12 30:23

yards 13:1 35:16 45:10,17
yea 57:10

year 8:17 11:1 40:13
54:17

year-round 40:3

years 17:23 22:17 27:13,
22 39:15

yesterday 22:15
young 7:16 8:16 35:15

Z

zoned 16:8

zoning 3:4 10:2,21,24
15:23 43:19

312.236.6936

877.653.6736

Fax 312.236.6968
|

LEXITAS



	24-01-24Plan Commission Transcript.pdf
	Transcript
	Caption
	Pages 2..5
	Pages 6..9
	Pages 10..13
	Pages 14..17
	Pages 18..21
	Pages 22..25
	Pages 26..29
	Pages 30..33
	Pages 34..37
	Pages 38..41
	Pages 42..45
	Pages 46..49
	Pages 50..53
	Pages 54..57
	Page 58

	Word Index
	Index: 1..amount
	1 (1)
	10 (4)
	10,000 (1)
	100 (2)
	100-some (1)
	11 (1)
	13 (2)
	15 (2)
	16 (1)
	18 (1)
	1930 (1)
	19th (1)
	2 (1)
	20 (20)
	2023 (1)
	2024 (1)
	220 (1)
	24th (1)
	25-foot (1)
	32 (1)
	335 (1)
	37 (1)
	38 (1)
	42 (1)
	43 (1)
	5 (1)
	5-3-3-K (1)
	500 (1)
	6 (1)
	60067 (1)
	7:00 (1)
	8 (1)
	80 (1)
	9 (2)
	abide (1)
	Abri (1)
	absent (2)
	absolute (1)
	Absolutely (1)
	Abstain (3)
	abstention (1)
	acceptable (1)
	acknowledge (1)
	acres (5)
	action (1)
	active (1)
	activity (1)
	actual (4)
	add (2)
	addendum (2)
	additional (1)
	address (6)
	addressing (1)
	adjacent (1)
	adjourn (1)
	adjusted (1)
	Aesthetics (1)
	affect (2)
	affected (2)
	affects (1)
	agenda (2)
	agree (1)
	agriculture (1)
	ahead (3)
	allotted (1)
	allowed (6)
	America (2)
	amount (4)

	Index: amounts..built
	amounts (1)
	animal (1)
	animals (4)
	announcement (1)
	answers (1)
	anymore (2)
	apologize (2)
	apparently (2)
	Appeals (1)
	appears (1)
	appliance (3)
	applicants (1)
	applied (1)
	apply (4)
	applying (1)
	appreciated (1)
	approval (10)
	approve (5)
	approved (6)
	April (2)
	area (5)
	areas (1)
	as-built (2)
	assessment (1)
	association (2)
	attached (3)
	attachment (1)
	attack (1)
	attacking (1)
	attention (1)
	attract (2)
	attraction (1)
	attractions (1)
	audience (1)
	Avenue (1)
	average (1)
	aware (5)
	aye (8)
	baby (1)
	back (17)
	backyard (7)
	bad (1)
	band (1)
	Barrington (22)
	Barrington's (1)
	based (2)
	basically (4)
	battle (1)
	Beechnut (5)
	beef (1)
	behalf (1)
	benefit (1)
	bet (1)
	big (5)
	biggest (2)
	birds (3)
	birth (1)
	bit (4)
	biting (1)
	black (1)
	board (16)
	bored (1)
	bother (1)
	boy (5)
	break-ins (1)
	brick (2)
	briefly (1)
	bring (4)
	bringing (3)
	brought (5)
	buckshot (1)
	bug (1)
	build (2)
	building (5)
	built (3)

	Index: bulls..COMMISSIONER
	bulls (1)
	bushes (2)
	business (3)
	buy (6)
	buying (1)
	C-H-A-U-D-H-R-Y (1)
	call (8)
	called (1)
	calling (1)
	campylobacter (1)
	care (6)
	cared (1)
	cars (1)
	case (3)
	cats (3)
	cattle (1)
	causing (2)
	cents (1)
	certified (1)
	chairman (59)
	chance (1)
	change (5)
	changed (3)
	changing (1)
	chase (2)
	CHAUDHRY (4)
	check (1)
	checked (1)
	cheetahs (1)
	Chicago (1)
	chicken (22)
	chicken's (1)
	chickens (139)
	chicks (1)
	child (1)
	child's (1)
	childhood (1)
	children (2)
	chop (1)
	chopping (1)
	chronic (1)
	Circle (1)
	clarify (5)
	clarifying (1)
	clarity (1)
	clause (2)
	clean (4)
	cleaned (1)
	client (2)
	close (4)
	closed (1)
	closer (1)
	cocker (1)
	COMBIE (2)
	comfortable (1)
	comment (6)
	comments (2)
	commission (3)
	COMMISSIONER (48)

	Index: communities..direction
	communities (2)
	community (12)
	comparatively (1)
	compared (1)
	complain (1)
	complaint (3)
	completely (1)
	concern (8)
	concerned (1)
	concerns (5)
	concrete (1)
	condition (1)
	conditions (1)
	confined (1)
	conforming (1)
	consideration (1)
	considered (1)
	constructed (6)
	contention (2)
	continue (1)
	continued (1)
	contractor (1)
	control (16)
	controlled (3)
	conversation (1)
	converted (1)
	cookies (2)
	coop (24)
	coops (1)
	corner (5)
	correct (2)
	countertop (1)
	Countryside (1)
	County (1)
	couple (14)
	court (1)
	Cove (1)
	cover (1)
	cows (1)
	coyotes (1)
	crap (1)
	crazy (3)
	create (1)
	created (1)
	crowded (1)
	crowing (1)
	crucial (1)
	current (2)
	cushion (1)
	cut (2)
	dad (1)
	damage (1)
	date (1)
	day (2)
	days (5)
	DE (1)
	deal (3)
	Dear (1)
	debate (1)
	December (2)
	decide (2)
	decision (2)
	decisions (1)
	deer (1)
	definition (1)
	delay (1)
	Deleon (1)
	Dema (1)
	denied (1)
	depend (1)
	depends (1)
	desirable (2)
	detailed (1)
	determined (1)
	difference (1)
	diligence (1)
	dimensions (1)
	direction (1)

	Index: disagree..fighting
	disagree (1)
	disapprove (2)
	disclosed (3)
	discussion (4)
	disease (2)
	diseases (7)
	dispose (1)
	distance (1)
	district (1)
	divided (1)
	Doberman (1)
	docile (1)
	document (2)
	documentation (1)
	dog (5)
	dogs (5)
	door (3)
	doubt (1)
	Downers (1)
	Drive (2)
	drop (1)
	dry (1)
	due (1)
	easily (2)
	East (1)
	eat (3)
	eating (1)
	effect (2)
	eggs (7)
	electric (5)
	Elizabeth (1)
	email (10)
	emails (1)
	emotional (2)
	encroach (1)
	encroached (2)
	encroaching (4)
	encroachment (1)
	end (1)
	ended (2)
	enforce (1)
	enforced (1)
	entire (3)
	equation (1)
	essentially (1)
	estate (1)
	euthanized (1)
	evening (1)
	everybody's (3)
	exact (1)
	exception (1)
	Excuse (1)
	exemption (2)
	existing (2)
	exit (2)
	experience (1)
	explained (1)
	facility (1)
	fact (3)
	factor (1)
	fair (1)
	falling (1)
	families (1)
	family (6)
	farm (3)
	fast (2)
	favor (2)
	federal (1)
	feel (4)
	feeling (2)
	feels (1)
	feet (5)
	felt (1)
	fence (21)
	fenceless (1)
	fences (2)
	fencing (1)
	field (1)
	fighting (1)

	Index: figure..harmed
	figure (2)
	filed (1)
	final (1)
	find (5)
	finding (1)
	findings (1)
	fine (9)
	fined (4)
	fines (1)
	finish (1)
	firearm (2)
	fit (2)
	five-acre (1)
	fix (2)
	Fleet (1)
	follow (5)
	food (1)
	foot (4)
	Footings (2)
	forgiveness (1)
	formal (1)
	forward (1)
	fought (1)
	found (2)
	foundation (1)
	four-year-old (1)
	Fox (25)
	free (2)
	freedom (1)
	freeze (1)
	fresh (4)
	friends (3)
	front (1)
	full (1)
	fun (2)
	future (2)
	G-R-E-E-N-S-T-E-I-N (1)
	garbage (1)
	garden (1)
	gardens (1)
	gas (4)
	gave (5)
	geese (19)
	generally (2)
	gentleman (1)
	German (1)
	Gillis (20)
	give (4)
	giving (1)
	goats (1)
	good (6)
	grandfather (4)
	grandfathered (2)
	granite (1)
	grant (1)
	granting (2)
	great (4)
	greater (1)
	Green (4)
	greenhouses (1)
	Greenstein (2)
	Greenstein's (1)
	grill (1)
	ground (1)
	group (3)
	Grove (1)
	grow (4)
	guard (1)
	guess (1)
	guidelines (1)
	guys (3)
	hand-laid (1)
	happened (5)
	happy (8)
	harm (9)
	harmed (2)

	Index: harming..interview
	harming (4)
	harmless (7)
	harms (1)
	hatchery (1)
	hazardous (1)
	health (2)
	healthy (3)
	hear (3)
	heard (3)
	hearing (21)
	heartbroken (2)
	hen (11)
	hens (22)
	herding (1)
	hey (2)
	hide (1)
	high (1)
	Highland (4)
	Hills (1)
	hired (2)
	hit (1)
	hold (2)
	home (1)
	homeowner (3)
	homeowners (3)
	homes (1)
	honest (1)
	hope (1)
	hoping (1)
	horse (1)
	horses (2)
	hospital (1)
	hot (1)
	hour (1)
	house (2)
	household (1)
	Hun (2)
	Hunters (2)
	hurting (1)
	husband (1)
	idea (3)
	identified (1)
	identifier (3)
	illegal (2)
	Illinois (3)
	imagine (1)
	immediately (1)
	implant (1)
	important (3)
	impression (1)
	inaudible (5)
	inches (1)
	include (1)
	included (3)
	including (1)
	inconsequential (1)
	indifferent (2)
	indiscernible (4)
	infection (1)
	infections (1)
	infestation (2)
	information (7)
	informed (2)
	initial (2)
	initially (2)
	initiated (1)
	inside (1)
	inspections (2)
	inspector (2)
	instances (1)
	intend (1)
	intended (1)
	intent (1)
	interconnected (1)
	interfering (1)
	internet (1)
	interrupt (1)
	interview (1)

	Index: introducing..located
	introducing (1)
	intruding (1)
	involved (1)
	irresponsible (1)
	issue (22)
	issued (1)
	issues (5)
	item (2)
	items (2)
	January (1)
	job (1)
	John (3)
	Kane (3)
	Kazi (15)
	keeping (2)
	kid (5)
	kid's (1)
	kiddo (2)
	kids (5)
	Kill (1)
	kind (6)
	kitchen (10)
	Kwasek (62)
	L-A-U-R-A (1)
	lack (1)
	Lake (1)
	Lakeside (3)
	Lamb (9)
	land (3)
	landlord (4)
	language (1)
	large (1)
	larger (1)
	late (1)
	laundry (1)
	Laura (4)
	laws (1)
	lead (1)
	learned (1)
	left (1)
	leg (1)
	legal (1)
	legalese (1)
	legally (2)
	LEON (1)
	lets (1)
	letter (1)
	letters (1)
	license (5)
	licenses (1)
	lift (1)
	limits (1)
	Lincolnshire (3)
	lines (2)
	lions (1)
	list (3)
	listed (1)
	Listen (1)
	literally (1)
	live (5)
	lived (4)
	livestock (42)
	living (1)
	llamas (1)
	located (3)

	Index: location..Murarka
	location (1)
	long (6)
	longer (2)
	looked (2)
	lose (1)
	losing (1)
	lot (11)
	lots (4)
	loud (1)
	love (1)
	loves (1)
	Luisi (16)
	M-C-C-O-M-B-I-E (1)
	made (6)
	mail (1)
	main (2)
	maintain (1)
	maintained (3)
	majority (2)
	make (17)
	makes (1)
	making (1)
	March (1)
	Marco (3)
	Marilyn (1)
	Mark (1)
	marked (1)
	masonry (2)
	massive (1)
	MASTER (7)
	material (1)
	materials (2)
	mathematics (1)
	matter (1)
	maximum (1)
	Mayor (4)
	MC (2)
	Mccombie (2)
	Mchenry (1)
	means (1)
	measured (1)
	measuring (1)
	medicine (1)
	meeting (13)
	memory (1)
	mentioned (1)
	mercy (1)
	mess (1)
	messages (1)
	met (3)
	MICHALSKI (5)
	Michigan (2)
	microbe (1)
	microphone (4)
	Mike (1)
	military (2)
	million (2)
	mind (3)
	minuses (1)
	minutes (3)
	mistake (2)
	mistakes (2)
	mom (3)
	moment (1)
	money (1)
	morphed (1)
	mortared (1)
	motion (11)
	motioned (1)
	move (10)
	moved (5)
	moving (4)
	mud (1)
	Mulligan (17)
	Murarka (1)

	Index: nay..percent
	nay (2)
	necessity (1)
	needed (1)
	negative (1)
	neighbor (5)
	neighbor's (2)
	neighborhood (8)
	neighborhoods (1)
	neighboring (1)
	neighborly (1)
	neighbors (20)
	neutral (1)
	nice (1)
	Nicholas (1)
	night (3)
	nine-year-old (4)
	noise (2)
	nonsense (1)
	normal (1)
	north (1)
	notes (1)
	notice (7)
	noticed (1)
	notices (1)
	November (2)
	nowadays (1)
	number (5)
	numbers (4)
	numerous (1)
	nurse (1)
	object (1)
	obtaining (2)
	occasionally (1)
	occur (2)
	October (1)
	odor (1)
	offered (1)
	official (1)
	offset (1)
	older (3)
	one-one (1)
	one-ten (1)
	open (1)
	open-ended (1)
	opinion (7)
	opinions (1)
	oppose (1)
	opposed (3)
	order (1)
	ordinance (1)
	original (1)
	outer (4)
	overabundance (1)
	owner (3)
	P-I-R-O-V-A-N-O (1)
	Pakistan (1)
	Palatine (4)
	PALMER (24)
	Palos (1)
	Pam (1)
	parents (1)
	park (3)
	parrots (1)
	part (7)
	passed (1)
	passes (1)
	Paula (1)
	pay (1)
	pays (2)
	Penny (2)
	people (31)
	people's (2)
	percent (1)

	Index: perfect..put
	perfect (1)
	perfectly (1)
	perimeter (1)
	period (1)
	permanent (1)
	permission (6)
	permit (4)
	permits (2)
	permitting (1)
	person (2)
	person's (1)
	personal (1)
	perspective (2)
	pet (12)
	petitioner (2)
	petitions (2)
	pets (17)
	phase (1)
	phone (1)
	phonetic (2)
	pier (1)
	pinscher (1)
	Pirovano (23)
	pit (1)
	place (4)
	places (1)
	plan (8)
	play (3)
	playing (1)
	plentiful (1)
	plot (1)
	pluses (1)
	podium (2)
	point (4)
	points (1)
	police (4)
	poll (2)
	pool (6)
	poop (4)
	pooping (1)
	population (1)
	pork (1)
	portion (1)
	position (2)
	possibility (1)
	precedent (1)
	predators (1)
	premise (2)
	premises (2)
	prepare (2)
	present (7)
	presentation (1)
	presenting (1)
	president (3)
	pressing (1)
	pretty (1)
	prevent (2)
	preventive (1)
	previous (1)
	prior (2)
	problem (6)
	problems (1)
	procedures (2)
	process (1)
	program (3)
	project (1)
	proof (1)
	proper (6)
	properly (1)
	property (23)
	proposed (1)
	protection (1)
	public (14)
	purchase (1)
	purchasing (1)
	pursue (1)
	put (10)

	Index: qualifies..roaming
	qualifies (1)
	qualify (1)
	quality (1)
	quantities (1)
	quantity (2)
	question (14)
	questioning (1)
	questions (4)
	quick (2)
	quickly (1)
	quorum (1)
	raccoons (1)
	Rainier (1)
	raise (1)
	raising (1)
	range (1)
	ratio (1)
	rats (2)
	reacting (1)
	read (9)
	ready (1)
	real (2)
	realistically (1)
	realize (2)
	reason (3)
	reasoning (1)
	reassessment (1)
	rebuilt (1)
	receipts (1)
	received (2)
	recently (1)
	recommend (2)
	recommendation (1)
	record (1)
	records (3)
	recourse (1)
	rectify (2)
	refresh (1)
	registration (1)
	regulated (1)
	regulation (2)
	regulations (5)
	remember (3)
	remove (2)
	removed (1)
	renewal (1)
	rented (1)
	renter (4)
	renting (2)
	reporter (7)
	represent (1)
	requested (3)
	requesting (1)
	require (3)
	required (3)
	requirement (1)
	requirements (4)
	requires (1)
	research (1)
	researched (1)
	researching (1)
	residence (2)
	resident (1)
	residential (4)
	residents (2)
	resort (1)
	respect (3)
	respond (1)
	responded (2)
	response (2)
	responsibility (1)
	restitution (1)
	restore (1)
	restrictions (2)
	Revere (1)
	Rich (3)
	rid (3)
	Ridge (2)
	rip (1)
	risk (3)
	Road (1)
	roam (1)
	roaming (1)

	Index: robust..state
	robust (1)
	rodents (1)
	roll (4)
	roosters (2)
	ruined (1)
	rule (2)
	rules (10)
	run (5)
	running (1)
	runs (1)
	rushed (1)
	safe (4)
	Salmonella (3)
	save (2)
	SB (1)
	scheduled (1)
	school (1)
	scientifically (1)
	scope (1)
	section (2)
	sell (2)
	selling (2)
	send (1)
	senses (1)
	September (1)
	session (1)
	set (5)
	setback (8)
	setbacks (4)
	share (1)
	shed (4)
	sheds (3)
	Shepherd (1)
	shoot (1)
	short (1)
	shot (2)
	show (2)
	showed (2)
	shows (1)
	sick (3)
	side (2)
	sides (1)
	sight (1)
	signed (1)
	simple (2)
	single (1)
	site (1)
	sitting (1)
	situation (5)
	six-year-old (1)
	size (1)
	small (3)
	smaller (1)
	smashing (1)
	smell (1)
	smelly (1)
	snakes (2)
	snipers (1)
	somebody's (1)
	son (5)
	sort (2)
	South (19)
	spaniel (1)
	speak (3)
	SPEAKER (2)
	speaking (1)
	special (2)
	specific (1)
	specifically (1)
	spell (3)
	spelled (1)
	spending (1)
	spoke (1)
	spot (1)
	spread (9)
	square (2)
	Stagno (6)
	stand-in (1)
	standards (1)
	standpoint (1)
	start (4)
	started (2)
	state (5)

	Index: stated..vaccinated
	stated (1)
	statements (1)
	stating (3)
	Step (1)
	stick (1)
	stink (1)
	stinky (1)
	stops (1)
	store (4)
	straight (1)
	strategy (1)
	stray (1)
	street (1)
	strolls (1)
	stuff (8)
	subdivision (5)
	submittal (1)
	sudden (1)
	suggestion (1)
	supply (1)
	supposed (1)
	surrounded (2)
	survey (4)
	swear (3)
	swimming (1)
	sworn (1)
	tabled (1)
	tails (1)
	taking (2)
	talked (1)
	talking (11)
	tasked (1)
	taste (1)
	ten (1)
	tenant (2)
	tens (1)
	terms (9)
	thanking (1)
	thing (11)
	things (17)
	thought (4)
	thoughts (1)
	thousands (3)
	thousandth (2)
	threatens (1)
	ticketed (1)
	time (17)
	times (7)
	today (1)
	told (2)
	tomorrow (1)
	tonight (9)
	tonight's (1)
	totally (2)
	towns (3)
	toxic (1)
	tranquilizer (1)
	tranquilizers (1)
	treated (1)
	triangle (1)
	Trojan (1)
	trouble (1)
	two-and-a-half (1)
	two-year-old (1)
	type (1)
	unaware (1)
	underground (1)
	underneath (1)
	understand (5)
	UNIDENTIFIED (2)
	unsightly (1)
	upset (1)
	utilities (1)
	utilizing (1)
	vaccinated (8)

	Index: vaccination..zoning
	vaccination (1)
	vaccinations (1)
	vaccine (1)
	valid (1)
	valuable (1)
	values (2)
	variance (36)
	vegetables (1)
	vegetation (1)
	veggies (2)
	verify (1)
	versus (2)
	vet (3)
	vicinity (1)
	Vick (2)
	Village (9)
	Village's (1)
	voice (2)
	voiced (3)
	voicing (1)
	voluntary (1)
	volunteer (1)
	vote (11)
	votes (1)
	W-A-S-I-M (1)
	Wait (1)
	walked (1)
	wanted (7)
	Wasim (1)
	waste (2)
	watch (3)
	water (1)
	Wednesday (1)
	week (1)
	weekly (2)
	weeks (1)
	West (1)
	white (1)
	white-tailed (1)
	wife (1)
	wild (2)
	wildlife (7)
	wonderful (1)
	words (1)
	work (3)
	worked (1)
	working (2)
	Worland (1)
	world (1)
	worried (6)
	worse (1)
	writing (1)
	wrong (7)
	yard (7)
	yards (5)
	yea (1)
	year (4)
	year-round (1)
	years (5)
	yesterday (1)
	young (3)
	zoned (1)
	zoning (7)




